CAMBRIA

QOctober 29, 2004

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Re: Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report _ /C"
Third Quarter 2004 R
Former Exxon Service Station ' L ¥

3055 35th Avenue Y
Oakland, California e
Cambria Project #130-0105 o

Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of Mr. Lynn Worthington of Golden Empire Properties, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report -
Third Quarter 2004. Presented in the report are the third quarter 2004 activities and the anticipated
fourth quarter 2004 activities.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call me at (510) 420-3361.

Sincerely, ‘
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Sutbarao Nagulapaty
Project Engineer
Attachments: Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report - Third Quarter 2004

ce: Mr. Lynn Worthington, Golden Empire Properties, Inc. 5942 MacArthur Boulevard, Suite B, Oakland, California 94605

Cambtia
Environmental
Technelogy, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510} 42G-0700
Fax (510) £20-9170




CAMBRIA
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SYSTEM PROGRESS REPORT

THIRD QUARTER 2004

Former Exxon Service Station
3055 35th Avenue

i ’ Oakland, California

AR Cambria Project #130-0105

October 29, 2004

Prepared for:

Mr. Lynn Worthington
Golden Empire Properties, Inc.
5942 MacArthur Boulevard, Suite B
QOakland, California 94605

Prepared by:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, California 94608

el e

f
/\ b/~ Rowan Fennell
Staff Scientist

\x 7

Ron Scheele R G
Senior Geologist




CAMBRIA
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SYSTEM PROGRESS REPORT

THIRD QUARTER 2004
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e INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Mr. Lynn Worthington of Golden Empire Properties, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria} has prepared this Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report
for the above-referenced site (see Figure 1). Presented in the report are the third quarter 2004
groundwater monitoring and corrective action activities and the anticipated fourth guarter 2004

activities,

THIRD QUARTER 2004 ACTIVITIES

Monitoring Activities

Field Activities: On September 27, 2004, Cambria conducted quarterly monitoring activities.
Cambria gauged and inspected for separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) in all monitoring and
remediation wells (Figure 1). Groundwater samples were collected from wells MW-1 through MW-4.
Groundwater monitoring field data sheets are presented in Appendix B. The monitoring data has been
submitted to the GeoTracker database. See Appendix E for the GeoTracker electronic delivery
confirmation.

Sample Analyses: Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) and total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) with silica gel clean-up by modified EPA
Method 8015, and benzene, toluene, athylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE) by EPA Method 8021B. The laboratory analytical report is presented as Appendix C. The
analytical data has been submiitted to the GeoTracker database. See Appendix E for the GeoTracker

electronic delivery confirmation.
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Monitoring Results

Groundwater Flow Direction: Based on depth to water measurements collected during Cambria’s
September 27, 2004 site visit, groundwater beneath the site generally flows towards the southwest,
similar to previous quarters. The TPE system had been extracting from wells MW-2, MW-3, and RW-
5 prior to the monitoring event. Groundwater monitoring data is presented in Table 1.

Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater: Hydrocarbon concentrations were detected in all four
sampled wells. TPHg concentrations ranged from 770 micrograms per hiter (ug/L) 10 7,800 ug/L, with
the highest-concentration detected in well MW-1. Benzene concentrations ranged from 20 ng/L to
e 1,800 pg/L., with the highest concentration detected in well MW-1. TPHd concentration ranged from
980 ug/L to 1,700 png/L, with the highest concentration detected in both MW-1 and MW-3. MTBE
was detected above laboratory detection limits in well MW-2, at a concentration of 1,600 pg/L, and in
well MW-3, at a concentration of 250 pg/l.. TPHg, benzene, and TPHd remained similar to previous
quarters. Since the start of TPE remediation in June 2000, monitoring wells have exhibited decreasing
hydrocarbon concentration trends (see Appendix A for individual well concentration trend graphs).

Analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and shown on Figure 1.

Corrective Action Activities

System Design and Modifications: The TPE remediation system consists of a trailer mounted
all-electric catalytic oxidizer, a 20-horsepower liquid-ring vacuum pump, a 150-gallon moisture
knockout with automatic float controls, a 1-horsepower centrifugal transfer pump, a particulate filter,
and two 1000-pound liquid phase carbon vessels connected in series. Ten wells are connected to the
remediation system (RW-5 through RW-14) via an underground, 4-inch diameter, PVC trunk line with
1-inch and 2-inch diameter branch lines. See Figure 1 for the location of the remediation enclosure
and wells. Wells RW-5 through RW-14, and MW-1 through MW-4 have l-inch diameter, flexible,
suction hose stingers which are scaled at the wellhead to allow simultaneous extraction of soil vapor

and groundwater from the well.

Remediation System Operation and Maintenance Activities: During the third quarter, Cambria
performed TPE system operation and maintenance (O&M) activities approximately three times per
month. During O&M activities, flow, vacuum, and hydrocarbon concentration measurements were
collected from the TPE system (see Tables 2, 3, and 4). During O&M site visits, system parameters
were recorded in specialized field forms for future system optimization and agency inspection. System
influent and effluent vapor samples were collected and submitted for laboratory analysis on a monthly
basis. Asper the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) permit, a catalytic oxidizer
operating temperature greater than 600 degrees Fahrenheit was maintained and system operation

parameters were continuously measured using a chart recorder.
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System influent and effluent vapor samples were collected and submitted for laboratory analysis on

July 1, August 12, and September 20, 2004. Vapor sample results were below laboratory detection
limits indicating that the catalytic oxidizer was achieving proper destruction efficiency and operating
within air permit requirements. Table 2 summarizes TPE system operations and soil vapor analytical

results.

Groundwater treatiment system influent and effluent samples were collected on July 1, August 12, and
September 20, 2004. System effluent groundwater concentrations for TPHg and BTEX were below
laboratory detection limits indicating that the groundwater treatment system was effective at meeting
the wastewater discharge permit requirements. In a letter dated August 10, 2004, the East Bay
e Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) reported that no wastewater discharge violations were noted
during a facility inspection and sampling event on May 27, 2004. EBMUD’s report is included in
Appendix F. Table 3 summarizes groundwater extraction system parameters and analytical results.

The systemn analytical laboratory reports are included in Appendix D.

Remediation System Performance: From July 1 through September 29, 2004, the TPE system
operated for a total of 1,391 hours. The TPE system automatically shutdown once during the quarter
due to a high water alarm. The TPE system was manually shutdown in early September to evaluate
repairs required to reduce excessive noise generated by the system. System influent vapor
concentrations ranged during the quarter from 270 parts per million by volume (ppmv} to 330 ppmv.
Influent hydrocarbon vapor concentrations fluctuated during the quarter due to a lower groundwater
table and optimization events. Due to the lower groundwater table, soil vapor extraction flow rates
increased and system vacuum levels decreased. Several wells were closed and stinger depths were
adjusted to compensate for seasonal fluctuations in the groundwater table and subsurface permeability.
Groundwater elevation data from the September 27, 2004 quarterly monitoring event was used to
determine optimum stinger depths. Individual TPE well parameters are summarized in Table 4.

Hydrocarbon removal rates for soil vapor extraction ranged from 2.6 to 2.8 pounds per day during the
quarter. Hydrocarbon removal rates remained similar to the previous quarter due to relatively low
influent hydrocarbon concentrations. As of September 27, 2004, approximately 6,545 pounds of
petroleum hydrocarbons have been removed and destroyed by soil vapor extraction (see graph below
and Table 2).
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From July 1 to September 29, 2004, approximately 41,035 gallons of groundwater were extracted and
treated onsite using granular activated carbon. The groundwater extraction rate ranged from 0.4 10 0.8
gallons per minute throughout the quarter. Groundwater extraction rates were lower than the previous
quarter due to a lower groundwater table. Influent groundwater TPHg concentrations ranged from
Non-Detect (less than 50 ug/L) to 320 pg/L. during the quarter. Influent groundwater concentrations
fluctuated during the quarter and were less than previous quarters. As of September 29, 2004,
approximately 1,447,419 gallons of hydrocarbon impacted groundwater have been extracted and
treated by aqueous-phase carbon. Approximately 11.1 pounds of hydrocarbons have been removed by
the groundwater treatment syster.

ANTICIPATED FOURTH QUARTER 2004 ACTIVITIES
Monitoring Activities

During the fourth quarter, Cambria will gauge the site wells, check the wells for SPH, and collect
groundwater samples from all monitoring wells not containing SPH. Groundwater samples will be
analyzed for TPHg and TPHd with silica gel clean-up by Modified EPA Method 8015 and BTEX and
MTBE by EPA Method 8021B. Cambria will summarize groundwater monitoring activities and

results in the Groundwater Moniforing and Systemt Progress Report — Fourth Quarter 2004.
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Corrective Action Activities

After receiving approval from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA),
Cambria shutdown and removed the TPE remediation system from the site on September 30, 2004,
Due to low hydrocarbon removal rates, Cambria wishes to implement an alternative and more cost
effective remedial techrnique in order to complete cleanup of the site. Cambria has requested
ACHCSA to provide written request for the preparation of a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Addendum
in which Cambria will propose an alternative remedial technique. The CAP Addendum will include a

work plan to implement the selected remedial alternative which will accelerate site cleanup in

@ accordance with revised cleanup goals.

ATTACHMENTS
Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Summary Map -- September 27, 2004

Table 1 — Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data

Table 2 — TPE System Performance and Analytical Results - Soil Vapor Extraction
Table 3 — TPE System Performance and Analytical Results - Groundwater Extraction
Table 4 — TPE Well Parameters

Appendix A — TPHg and Benzene Concentration Trend Graphs
Appendix B — Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets
Appendix C — Analytical Results for Groundwater Sampling
Appendix D — Analytical Results for TPE System Operation
Appendix E — GeoTracker Electronic Delivery Confirmations
Appendix F — EBMUD Wastewater Discharge Inspection Report



Former Texaco Station

SCHOQOL STREET

sidewalk

building

N\

",

N

0 15 30 60

Scale (ft)
Source: Virgll Chavez Land Surveying

I5th AVENUE

Loy

-

EXPLANATION

MW-1 & Monitoring well location
Fw.i -4 Remediation well location
T, Joint utiiity pole

—_— Extraction piping

_—— Well designation
— Groundwater elevalion {msl)

fwuss |~ Hydrooarbon concentrations in groundwater,
Yau | Inmicrograms per fiter ( /L)

Note: TPE reamediation sysism was npuruigg_d the time of

Groundwater m g event with
wells MW-2, MW-3, RW-5.

otion from

FIGURE

Groundwater Elevation and

Former Exxon Station

3055 35th Avenue

Analytical Summary Map

September 27, 2004

CAMBRIA

Oaldand, Califomia



CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Qakland, California

well ID Date GW SPH oW TPHe TPHd TPHmo Benzene Teluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MIBE Do TPE System
e Depth (ft) {ft) Elev. (it} i in migrograms per liter {pg/L) (mg/L) Status
MW-1 5125194 16.79 Sheen 24.06 120,000 25,000 <30000 22,000 17,000 2,500 16,000 —
HHLRS 719192 20,77 20,08 — — — — — — —
£/18/94 21.04 Sheen 79.81 925,000 - - 16,500 6,200 1,4 9,400 -
11711594 15.50 45.05 57,000 - - 14,004 4,400 1,400 5,400 —
22795 15.53 3532 45,000 - - 2,500 2,500 760 4,100
5123195 15.29 25.56 22,000 - 9,900 990 290 2,000
8/22/95 20.90 79.95 23,000 — — 6,900 340 1,200 1,900
11/29:95 22.1% 78.66 37,000 - - 5,500 530 1,600 2,900
2121795 11.69 2916 33,000 4,300 10,000 480 1,000 1,300 3,300
5/21/96 14,62 86.23 36,000 8 500 — £,500 1,400 1,300 2,300 1,500 -
2/22/96 22.30 78.55 41,000 6,200 - 8,600 1,300 1,500 2,900 <200 2.0
L1796 17.24 Sheen 13,61 38,000 6,100 9,600 950 1,600 3,100 <400 56
320097 16635 8420 33,000 10,000 - 5,100 560 970 2,200 <400 35
52597 19,77 21.08 31,000 7.400" 7,400 440 890 1,800 <400 37
1797 20.12 30.73 32.000° 3,500° 9,100 550 1,000 2,000 <1,000 21
12/22097 12,95 - 87.90 26,000° 5,.800° 7.900 370 220 1.500 <150 0.7
3/18/98 12,34 Sheen 88,51 30,000° 4,200°" 7,800 820 B840 2,600 <1,160 1.3
With 17.34 93.51 41,000 8,500 8,200 1,100 1,200 3,000 <200 L3
4/30/98 19.90 80,95 37,000 3300 11,000 950 1,200 2,800 <20 20
12/8/98 1562 85.23 22,000 3,700 3,000 1,200 30 3,100 <900 -
329099 1198 33.87 16,000 & B00° 12,000 750 1,300 2,400 950 0.50
629/99 20.77 20.08 28,0007 3,500° — 7,300 420 B1D 1,700 <1,300 0.40
9128199 19.68 81,17 13,000° 3,600 - 3,200 130 320 1,100 <210 055
12/10/% 17.02 23.83 25,000 2,900 5,400 130 620 1,400 <1000 1.03
323500 12.76 - 4500 21,000° 3,500 - 4,700 140 470 1,100 <350 -
9700 19.45 3140 40,000%% 12,000 - 3,700 1,400 Ly 4,900 <50 0.17
12/5/00 15.60 82.25 26,000" 3,400° 7.900 150 350 110 =300 035 Not operating
3701 16.1% 34.66 13,000 2,400 - 2,700 43 59 300 <100 049 Not operating
6/6/01 18.47 2238 19,000 4,000 4,500 130 270 430 <400 039 Not operating
£/30401 21.70 79.15 8,500 1,400° 2,100 45 ] 240 <130 027 Cperating
12/7/01 26.53 74.30 &,700° 1,900% 1,300 160 38 730 <20 059 Operating
iz 17.13 0.7 9,400" 14007 2,100 200 74 470 <20 039 Operating
6/10/02 24.10 76.75 4,200 oS00~ - 230 170 1o 460 <100 Operating
9/26/02 20,30 - 80,55 7,000 1,300%* — 1,300 190 200 760 <100 0.70 Operating
11721702 21.55 - 7930 83,000 200,000 — 7,100 1,700 3,000 13,000 <1000 0.49 Operating
113703 14 80 — 8605 20,000° 5.300% — 2,300 430 300 2,100 <500 033 Nat aperating
4725003 20.90 79.95 4,200 320° 580 il 59 470 <50 - Operating
5/30/03 16.6% — 8420 - - - - — — -- - — Mot operating
9/3/03 1416 — 76.59 14,000 36,0005 — 300 50 33 480 <50 - Operating
12/2/03 2412 76.73 71004 9,300%% 1,400 230 160 820 <100 - Operating
3/18/04 17.70 - E3.15 3,600' 1,008 650 59 s 370 <90 — Operating
167.02 6/16/04 19.20 - 147.82 2,100 2,3m0% 1,500 59 22 1,000 <100 Not operating
9727104 2307 -— 143.95 7.800* 1,700° 1,800 110 110 670 <180 .28 Mat operating

H:\Worthinglon'Qm 2004 Tubles 3q04:.GW Table
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

Well ID Date GwW SPH GW TPHg TPHA TPHmo Benzeng Toluene Ethylbenzene Kylenes MTBE DG TPE System
TOC Depth {ft) (R) Elev. () Ce in micrograms per liter {pg/L) {mg/L) Status
MW-2 5/25/94 15.65 84.35 61,000 5,900 <5,000 9,900 7.400 960 4,600 -
100.00 W94 19.81 — 80.19 —_ - - - - - - - -
8/18/94 20,37 — 79.63 88,000 - - 10,750 10,500 1,850 9,600 - -—
11/LL/94 15.52 84.48 54,000 - 5,900 6,700 1,300 7.500 s -
2/27/9% 14.46 Sheen 85.54 44,000 - . 5,100 5,300 930 6,400 - —
5/23/95 1417 - 85.81 33,000 - B,200 5,500 oS00 6,600
8/22/95 19.80 - £0.20 38,000 - — 6,400 5,000 1,100 5,600 - —
11/29/95 21.05 - 78.95 46 000 - — 7,100 5,300 1,300 6,000 - —
2/21/96 10.53 - 89.47 59,000 - 8,000 6,000 1,800 8,900 4,500 -
5721196 13.47 - 86.53 51,000 3,400 — 8,200 5,200 1,300 6,600 2,400 -
872219 19.12 - 8088 37,000 5,700 — 5,100 1,500 50 4,500 <200 3.0
11/27/96 16.61 Sheen 83.39 54,000 10,000 - 9,800 7,000 1,800 7,900 <2,000 3.1
3720097 15.39 - 8461 27,000 6,i00 -— 1,700 2300 580 2,800 <400 8.1
6/25/97 1862 - 8138 42,000 7.800" -— 7,400 3,800 1,200 5,700 <200 0.9
91797 19.05 Sheen £80.95 41,000" 3,900° 5,200 3,400 1,300 5,900 <700 1.2
12722197 14.09 — £5.91 47,[)0[)‘ 6, 100° -— §,500 4,600 1,800 £.400 <1,200 1.2
3/18/94 10.83 Sheen 89.17 53,000 7.000%" -— 9,300 6,100 1,800 £,200 <1,100 11
7/14/98 1607 - 83.93 42,000 5,300 5,000 3,000 1,000 4,800 <200 15
9/30/98 1871 — 81.29 22,000 2,400 — 3,600 1,300 720 3,200 <30 1.8
12/8/98 14.80 - 85.20 32,000 3,100 -— 9,200 680 1,100 2,300 <2,000 -
3729199 11.81 - §8.19 23, non’ 7,500 -— 4,400 1,600 950 4,100 410 1.86
6/29/99 19.54 e B0.46 28,0007 3,3007 3,500 1,100 690 3,100 <1,000 0.41
9/28/99 18.61 - B1.39 15,000 3,400% 1,200 540 230 2,300 <36 118
121059 16.53 B34 17,000 2,500% 1,300 780 420 2,700 <40 017
313600 13.56 o 86.44 25,000 1,300' — 1,900 1,100 660 3,700 <5
9/7100 18.25 — 81.75 62,000 32,000~ - 5,300 2,300 1,500 8,400 <160 039
1 2/5/00 17.45 - B2.55 60,000“" 87'(](](}'*"‘ -- 5,100 2,200 1,600 9,000 <200 031 Not operating
347501 15.68 — §4.32 34,000 3,900 - 1,200 770 620 4,300 <200 0.44 Not operating
6/6/01 1751 — 82,49 110,000 48,000 - 14,000 9,000 1,900 12,000 <950 0.24 Mot eperating
8/30/01 21.00 T9.00 43,000 15.000%" -- 3100 720 980 5,500 <200 - Oiperating
1217701 24.45 - 75.55 4,100° 7505 -- 51 88 82 580 <20 0.47 Qperating
311402 16.95 - §3.03 4.700" 590° - 1,200 150 30 310 <50 024 Operating
6/10/02 18.59 2141 14,0001 2.000° - 2,600 76 150 2,000 <800 Operating
9/26/02 2039 - 79.61 4.800° 660° - 770 200 140 740 <50 0329 Operating
11721402 18.75 31.25 210,000 350,000°F - 14,000 23,000 4,400 28,000 <1,700 043 Operating
1/13/03 13.60 - 2640 32,000% 14,000 " — 4500 1,600 920 3,600 <1000 039 WNot operating
4125/0% 12.05 - £0.95 3,300" 310° - 460 78 T2 410 30 - Operating
5/30/03 153 — 2477 — — —_ — — - — — — Mot operating
23/03 2357 - 76,43 2,900° 2,300° — 240 57 63 380 ¥ryl - Operating
12/72/0% 2317 -- 7683 2,400% 3300 - 21 20 14 250 390 -en Operating
3/18/04 1578 - 8422 4,200 g7 — T30 19 <50 480 2,300 — Operating
166.14 6/16/04 1815 - 14799 15,000 9,800°" — 800 210 90 1,800 2,000 - Not operating
927104 27.55%* - 138.59 770° 1,000~ - 20 1.8 10 140 1,600 0.79 Dperating
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Qakland, California

Well [T Dare Gw SFH Gw TPHg TPHd TPHmo  Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE DO TPE System
bie sy Depth (ft) (] Elgv, {R) Can in micrograms per liter (ug/L) {mg/1} Status
MW-3 5115594 13.93 Sheen 82.94 56,000 14,000 <50000 14,000 14,0660 1,300 11,000 — -
96.87 11954 17.04 79.33 - -— - - - -
3/18/94 17.75 — 79.12 115, 0 — 28,300 26,000 2,400 15,044 — -
L1154 17.80 e 79.07 89,000 - --- 1,600 1,800 1,900 14,000 —
237795 1196 Sheen 85.01 250,00 — 22,000 26, (4K 7,800 21,000 — -
52395 11.60 Shegn 4527 31K — 18,000 17,080 4,500 2,800 —
11195 17.10 - 79.77 74,000 -— - 14,060 13,000 1,900 11,000
L1/29/95 16.34 — 20.53 220,000 — 25, (i 25 KK 3,500 19,000 -
221/96 152 — 83.95 0,080 — 10,000 7,300 1,500 2,300 3,400
556 10.86 Sheen 86.01 69,000 13,000 - 17,000 9,400 1,700 9,400 2,600 -en
8/22/96 1650 — 50.37 a4, 000 15,000 17,000 13,000 2,100 12,000 330 20
1112756 13.47 Sheen §3.40 82,600 24,000 -—- 14,000 13,000 2400 13,000 <1,000 z4
3/20/97 12.96 54.01 56,000 11,000 9,900 6,900 1,300 8,000 3,500 9.0
6/25/97 15.58 — 20.39 49,000 7,700* 9,700 7,100 1,300 7,000 220 58
91797 16.34 Sheen 80,53 78,000" 15,000 11,000 9,900 1,800 10,000 <1,200 07
12022097 .71 Sheen 86.16 49.000" 14,0007 7300 5,300 1400 7,500 <l1,100 11
3/13/98 241 Sheen 2846 120,000 20,0007 — 21,000 19,000 2,600 15,000 <1600 16
TN4598 13.51 — 8336 94,000%% 63,000"" 13,000 14,000 1,900 11,000 <1,400 L8
9308 16.14 80.73 91,000 4,800 - 17,000 13,000 2,100 12,000 <1300 10
12/3/98 1120 4367 51,000 4,200 2,000 6,800 1,400 7,500 <1100
3729199 753 — 3392 19 00 4,600 900 4,400 LET] 4,500 HI 056
6/29/99 16.93 —— 79.89 71,000" 86,5007 - 12,000 7,300 1,400 B,400 <1,700 019
9/28/99 15.99 — 30.33 0,000° 7,800° 9,400 9,200 1,000 9,900 200 0.53
12/10/99 1331 — 43.56 53,000 5,300% 5,000 5,400 1,100 2100 <200 048
3723400 393 -— 87.83% 77,000%% 1 17000“ - 10,600 9,400 1,600 11,000 <430 --
917100 15.61 - 3136 100,000 19,0002 17,000 12,000 1,600 11,000 <500 -
12/5/00 14,80 — 3207 110,000% 17,000%¢ 17,000 11,000 1,900 12,600 <750 0.37 Not operating
i 1427 - 82650 60,000 13,000 - 7.000 4,600 S00 7,100 <150 0.49 Not operating
6/6/01 14 88 8199 43,000 12,000 — 3,000 1,000 770 3,200 <400 17 Not operating
8/30/01 1243 - 8444 95,000 190,000"* - 6,900 10,000 2,700 15,000 <250 0.24 Operating
1277401 24.65 7222 23,600 3,900% 2,500 1,700 64 2,200 <200 019 Operating
311762 14.69 8218 30,000' 2,300%* 5,000 2,400 190 1,800 <1,300 0.30 Operating
6/16/02 22.94 - 73.93 5,000 990~ 1,800 1,300 96 £,000 <300 - Operatitg
9/26/02 18.85 78.02 50,000% 130,000 — 3,900 5,400 220 6,600 =500 019 Operating
11/21/02 1785 0.05 79.06 37,000"* 120 000°* -— 4,000 660 1,200 5,100 <1,700 0.28 Operatityg
1713103 11.43 85.44 21,0004 6,300°06 - 2,400 2,300 390 3,000 <500 0.31 Not operating
4425003 1830 — 78.57 12,000" 1,200° -— 1,800 850 150 1,200 <500 - Operating
5/30/03 13.30 - 83.57 - -- - -- - Not operating
%/3/03 21.65 e .22 8.100° 3,300¢ . 220 170 &6 560 <50 — Operating
1272003 17.78 — 7917 30,000™" 2,400"% — 2,900 2,100 530 1,600 <50 — Operating
3/13/04 16.4% - 80.38 15,000 2,300 2,600 990 260 1,700 <300 - Operatmg
16294 6/16/04 15.40 . 147.54 23,000° 2.300° - 2,100 1,300 360 2,800 <1,000 Qperating
927104 23.65 — 139.29 5.200° 1,700 — 430 220 100 680 250 0.55 Operating

H ¥ Worthing tomQrmi\2004' Tubles 3q04GW Tabic
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

WellID Date [ SPH GW TPHgz TPHd TPHmoe  Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTEE DO TPE System
TOC Depth (1) () Elev. () <ormeossronvrmermsretaieeeoeeomeaee Concentranons in micrograms per liter {ug/L.) > ({mglL) Status
MW.4 1720497 13.75 - 83.59 47,000 3,100 -— 11,000 4,500 1,100 5200 3,400 84
97.34 623/97 16.15 8119 61,000 5,800 - 16,000 6,100 1,500 5,900 780° 1.4
9717157 1710 - £0.24 60,000" 4,400° - 17,000 4,900 1,500 5,700 <1,500 L5
12722097 9.21 - 88,13 43,600 3,100° 13,000 3,900 1,100 4,200 <960 3.7
3/18/94 9.54 87.80 58, 000" 5, 500%F - 14,000 4,700 1,400 5,700 <1,200 0.8
7114/93 1415 - 83119 73,000° 2.900% - 22,000 7.000 1,800 7300 <200 1.0
9/30/98 16.84 80.50 39,000 2,100 - 12,000 2,700 1,000 3,400 510 1.1
12/8/58 13.45 83,89 27,000 1,600 — 2,900 1,600 730 2,300 <1,500 -
3/29/99 910 88,24 48,000" 2,400°" - 15,000 3,000 1,300 5,000 1,300 132
0Gr29/00% - - - - - — — — - -— -— —
9/28/59 16.58 30.76 24,000 3,200° - 7,500 1,200 190 2,200 210 14.28°
12/10/5% 1399 . 8335 47,000 3.100% - 12,000 1,800 1,000 4,400 <100 0.62
3723500 1022 - 3712 40,000 3,100% - 11,000 1,600 910 3,100 650 -
9200 16.40 10.94 43,000° 5,900 10,000 1,100 1,100 3,400 <450 1.04
12/5/00 1555 81,79 69,000%% 2,604 16,000 1,300 1,300 3,400 <200 035 Not operating
3720/01 14,03 33.31 46,000 13,000 1,000 900 2,800 <350 039 Not operating,
66101 15.49 4185 75,000 5,400 - 22,000 1,300 1,900 6,400 1,200 222 Not operating
8/30/01 18.00 7934 43 100" 3,200° 6,400 630 5t 2,600 <200 032 Operating
1277701 23145 - 73.89 12,0004 11,000%™ - 4,500 740 3to 2,300 <200 021 Operating
3/11/62 1495 e $2.39 15,0007 1,600°" - 3,700 500 92 700 <500 030 DOperaling
&/10/02 2230 7504 9 400° 34007 1,400 s <5.0 690 <200 Operating
Q26162 1793 7941 21,000° 300° 3,300 1,300 450 2,500 <500 024 Operating
11/21/02 17.55 79.79 5,700 2,400% - 1,400 25 63 640 550 — Operating
113/03 11.75 85.59 35,000°% 15,000 =+ - 5,100 1,500 510 4,500 <300 0.28 Not aperating
4/25/03 19.37 77.87 6,600 2,200%" 960 130 100 560 <170 - Operating
5/30/03 13.56 #3.78 — — — — - Not operating
9/3/03 21.65 7569 29,000" 27.000%° - 2,200 130 280 2,300 65 - Orperating
127203 19.17 7817 13,600 5,007 1300 i80 120 1,500 <250 — Operating
3/18/04 14.92 - 82,42 5,300 1,500° - 1,300 55 17 440 <180 - Operatng
163.49 6/16/04 16.02 - 14747 9,100" 3,400° 940 9% 120 200 <50 - Not operating
9/27/04 19.93 — 14356 13007 g™~ . 140 10 11 1] <50 0,68 Not sperating
Trip Blank U14/98 - - - <50 <50 -— <0.5 <0.5 <3 <(0.5 <50 .
9/30498 - - —_— <50 <50 - <0.5 0.5 <5 <05 <50 —
12/8/98 - - — <50 — <05 <05 «0.3 <0.5 <5.0 —
3/29/99 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% <5.0 —
6/259/99 -— — - <50 - — <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <5.0 -
3/23/00 - - <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 —
9/7400 — — - <50 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 1.1 <5.0 -
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenve, Oakland, California

Well ID Date Gw SPH GW TPHg TFHd TFHmo  Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTHE DD TFE System
T0C Depth {f) () Elev. {fi) <« Ca ions in micrograms per liter (ug/L) 2 {mg/L) Stehis

RW-5 616/ 1473 -- 147.61 - - — - -— - - -— - Not gperating
162.34 92704 2555 — 136.79 —_ - — — — - - — B Operating

EW-6 516104 14.80 147.56 — - — — - —_ Mot operating
162.36 9/27/04 1%.46 —_ 143,30 — —_ - —_ - — —_ — —_ Not sperating
RW-7 6/16/04 1522 -- 147.50 - - ) -— —_ -— - - Not aperatng
162.72 X174 1598 — 143.74 — — - — — — —_ - -— Not operating
RW-4 6/16/04 16.41 147.72 - — - - — Not operating
16413 /2704 1974 — 144.39 - — - - - — - — — Not operating
RW-2 66804 16.03 -— 14783 - -— - -- - — - - - Not operating
6336 92704 19.33 — 144,03 - — - ans —_ — - - — Not aperating
RW-10 B/16/04 15.03 -— 14799 - — --- - -— - - --- .- Not operating
16302 972704 1835 - 144.67 - - — — —_ —_— - - e Not aperating
RW-11 671604 14.75 147.82 e - - - - - - .— Nat operating
16257 9/27104 18.44 B 144,15 _ — —_ — — - wen -— —_ Not operating
Rw-12 &/16/04 15.30 e 147.76 — - -— - - - - — Not operating
163.06 92704 19.09 — 143.97 — - - -— b - — — —_ Not operating
RW-13 6/16/04 15.83 143 51 — — - - - -— - — Not operating
164.34 9727104 19.55 — 144.79 — - - — — — - - — Net operating
RW-14 6/16/04 15.41 148.35 - - — — — - — Not operating
163.76 9/27/04 19,20 — 144.56 aen — — — — - — - — Not operating

Abbreviations: Nodes:

TOC = Tap of casing elevation measured in feet relative to surveyor's datum.

2= Result has an atypical pattem for dieset analysis

All site wells were re-surveyed by Virgil Chavez 1.and Surveying on Jung 2, 2004 to the CA State Coordinate b = Result appears to be a lighter hydrotartwn than diesel

System, Zone [IL (NADS3). Benchsmark elevation = 177.397 feet (NGVD 29)
GW Depth = Groundwatar depth measured from TQC.

GW Elev. = Groundwater elevation

ft = Measured in feet

SPH = Separate-phase hydrocasbons depth measured from TOC.

TPHg = Total petreleum hydracarbons as gasoline by modified EFA Method 3015
TPHA = Total pesroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by medified EPA Method 8015
TPHmo = Total petreleum hydrocarbons as motor oil by imodified EPA Method 8015
b , Toluene, Ethylb and Xylenes by EPA Meshod 3020

MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether by EPA Method 8020

DO =Dissolved oxypen

pg/L = Micrograms per liter, equivalent to paris per billion in water

mg/L =Milligrams per liter, equivalent 1 parts per million in water

TPE = Two-phase exiraction

--- = Not observed/not analyzed

* = Well inaccessible during site visit

** = No water ity well due to system operating in well, vaive reflects total well depth.
# = abnormally high reading due 10 added hydrogen peroxide

< = There 1s a >40% difference between primary and confirmation analysis
d=Unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant

& = (Gaseline ranpe compounds are significant

= Diesel range compounds are significant; ne recognizable pattzrm

g = Lighter than water immiscible sheen is present

h=0ne to a few isolated peaks prasent

i = Medium bailing point pattern does not match diesel {stoddard solvent)
1= Aped diesel 15 significant

k = 0il range compounds are significant
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CAMBRIA

Table 2. TPE System Ferformance and Analytical Results - Soil Vapor Extraction - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Street, Qakland, California

Hour Meter System System System System System System Influent System Effluent HC Emission TPHg Gasoline
Date Readings Uptime Enlet Flow Rate Vacuumn Flow Rate HC Cone.* HC Cone. * Removal Rate * Rate? Destruction Cumulative
(hrs) (per interval) Temp. (acfm) ("Hg) (scfm) {ppray) (ppuov) (Ibs/day) (Ibs/day) Efficiency Removal®
(%) (degrees F) TPHg TPHg Benz TPHg TFHg Benz (%) (lbs)
£/24/2000 0 - - - - - -- - - - - - -- 0
9/28/2000 454 20% 78% - - 175.0 420 22 0.24 236 1.24 0.012 95 446
10/12/2000 G96 T2% 950 - - 875 360 <10 <15 101 =028 <Q.004 * 684
11//2000 1,251 83% 220 - - 554 590 <10 <0.15 10.5 =0.18 <0.002 * 218
1/23/2001 1,313 3% - - - - - - - - - — 045
3/28/2001 0 - - - - - — - - - - 045
4/5/2001 194 101% 08 85 6.0 67.9 1.8G0 34 Q.52 sz 074 2.010 o8 1,261
5/3/2001 863 10024 1000 54 14 287 2,800 <10 <0.15 25.8 <0.09 <0.001 » 2,358
6/4/2001 1,114 3% 820 101 6.5 9.0 240 <10 <0.15 6.1 =0.25 =0.003 * 2,625
22001 1,429 7% 804 109 10.0 725 92 26 0.34 21 <0.61 <Q.007 72 2,705
F10/20¢1 1,621 100% 900 150 2.0 102.9 o2 =<1 <015 32 <035 <0.005 * 2,722
8/2/2001 1,159 25% 940 9 5.0 &5.4 110 <10 <015 2.3 <0.21 =0.003 * 2,740
97772001 2,301 63% 354 141 12.0 84.4 81 34 0.52 22 <Q.92 <0.013 58 2,793
104372001 2,470 27% 854 230 9.0 160.7 160 <10 031 83 <Q.52 <Q.01% * 2,808
11/6/2001 3,015 67% 955 97 5 69.1 5490 31 0.43 131 <0.69 =Q.009 95 2,995
H\Worthington'dqU4NTEE Sysbem table\SVE 1of4




CAMBRIA

Table 2. TPE System Performance and Analytical Results - Soil Vapor Extraction - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Street, Oakland, California

Hour Meter System System System System System System Infiuent System Effluent HC Emission TPHg Gasoline

Date Readings Uptime Inlet Flow Rate Vacuum Flow Rate HC Cone. HC Conc * Removal Rate * Rate* Destruction Cumulative

(hes) (per interval) Temp. (acfm} {"Hg) (scfim) (ppmv) (ppmv) (Ibs/day) {lbs/day) Efficiency Remava]*
(%) (degrees F} TPHg TPHg Benz TPHg TPHg Benz (%) (Ibs)
11/14/2001 3,184 88% 860 69 10.0 45.9 810 <10 <0.15 11.9 <0.15 <0.002 * 3,087
12/6/2001 3,710 100% 06 53 11.0 335 50 <10 <0.15 0.5 <0.11 <0,001 * 3,349
17772002 4,472 99% 341 42 10.5 272 120 <10 <0.15 1.0 <0.08 <0.001 * 3,366
2/4/2002 4,938 69% 817 78 10.5 50.6 <5 <19 <0.15 0.1 <0.16 <0.002 ® 3,386
3/5/2002 5,396 66% 665 26 10.5 169 170 <10 <0.15 0g <0.05 <0.001 ® 3,38%
4/2/2002 6,068 100% 670 67 125 3%.0 260 <10 <0.15 33 <0.13 <0.002 ® 3,413
5/6/2002 6,886 100% 667 6 100 502 500 <}0 <0.15 8.1 <0.16 «<0.002 b 3,524
6/5/2002 7,608 100% 751 72 835 512 73 <10 <D.15 12 <0.16 <0.002 * 3,767
22002 8,253 100% 736 30 2.0 559 26 <15 <0.15 05 <0.27 <0.002 * 3,799
3/6/2002 7 100% 739 140 13.0 79.1 at <10 <0.15 25 <0.2% <0.003 * 3,815
9/10/2002 528 T 723 150 11.5 923 103 <10 <015 3.0 <0.30 <0.004 * 3,869
10/2/2002 638 100% 723 125 8.5 89.5 430 <10 <0.15 123 <0.29 <10.004 * 3,921
11/6/2002 1,614 100% 658 105 13.5 57.6 1,000 <10 <15 18.5 <0.18 <0003 * 4,269
12/5/20G2 1,720 65% 675 115 14.0 61.1 740 <10 <15 14.5 <0.20 <0003 * 4,350
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CAMBRIA

Tahle 2. TPE System Performance and Analytical Results - Soil Vapor Extraction - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Street, Oakland, California

Hour Meter System System System System Bysterm System Influent System Effluent HC Emission TPHg Gasoline
Date Readings Uptime Tnlet Flow Rate Vacuum Flow Rate HC Cone.* HC Cone.* Removal Rate Rats* Destruction Cumulative
(hrs} (per interval) Temp. {acfm) ("Hg) (sefm) {ppmv) (ppmv) {lbs/day) {Ibs/day) Efficiency Removal®
(%) (degrees F) TPHg TFHg, Benz TPHg TPHg Benz (2%) (lbs)
1/8/2003 2,278 69% 675 30 16.0 13.9 1700 <10 <}.15 1.6 <0.04 <.001 * 4,688
2472003 2,896 05% 671 43 18.0 19.1 910 <10 <(.15 5.6 <0.06 «<0.001 » 4,884
3/4/2003 3571 10004 657 47 17.0 203 540 =10 <0.15 35 =0.07 =0.001 * 5,041
47212003 3,95¢ 60% 705 13 13.0 151 1110 <10 =0.15 54 (.05 =(.001 * 5102
S/1/2003 4,718 &T% 700 58 215 16.3 330 <10 <0).15 1.7 <303 <}.001 * 5,265
6/2/2003 5,200 T 698 60 13.0 239 178 <10 <0.15 1.4 <(L0B <(.001 * 5,300
7/3/2003 5,882 92% 700 T 16.0 353 520 <10 <0.15 6.0 <Q.11 <0.002 * 5,339
8/7/2003 6,655 92% 667 65 15.0 324 640 <10 <Q.15 6.6 <0.10 <0.001 * 5,531
9/3/2003 7,130 3% 681 79 14.5 4.7 450 <1¢ <0.15 6.0 <D.13 <0.002 * 5,662
10/7/2003 7,613 59% 480 37 200 122 530 <] W <().15%* 21 <0.04 <0.001 * 5,783
11/17/2003 3,442 34% 01 51 185 19.4 480 <10 <015 3.0 <0.06 <0.001 * 5,855
12/2/2003 3,803 100% 315 62 16.0 288 530 <10 <0.15 49 <0.09 <0.001 * 5,900
1/6/2004 9,292 58% 828 21 19.5 73 134 <10 <0.15 03 <0.02 <0.000 * 6,000
2192004 2,780 45% 676 53 18.0 211 25 =10 <0.15 0.2 <007 <001 * 6,006
371872004 10,338 83% 688 60 200 19.7 3R <10 <313 0.6 <}.06 =(.001 * 6,010
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CAMBRIA

Table 2. TPE System Performance and Analytical Results - Soil Vapor Extraction - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Street, Oakland, California

Hour Meter System System System System System System Influent System Effluent HC Emission TFHg Gasolme

Date Readings Uptime Inlet Flow Rate Vacuumn Flow Rale HC Conc." HC Cone. * Removal Rate * Rate* Destruction Cumutative

(hrs) (per intervaf) Temp. {acfm) ("Hg) {scfim) (ppmy) {ppmv) (Ibs/day} (Ibs/day) Efficiency Removal*
&) (degrees F) TFHg TPHg Benz TPHg TFHg Benz {%8) (Ibs)
4/12/2004 10,937 100% 765 54 200 17.9 630 <i0 <0.15 3.6 <0.06 <0.001 * 6,024
S/17/2004 11,713 9% 762 75 20.0 24.8 1300 <25 <0.25 10.4 <0.20 <0.002 98 6,141
6/10/2004 12,187 2% 720 62 17.5 257 310 <10 <0.15 2.6 <0.08 <0,001 * 6,346
/172004 12,574 % 760 75 17 323 270 <t0 <015 2.8 <0.10 <0.001 * 6,387
8/12/2004 13,246 6% 724 58 15.0 289 200 <10 <015 2.7 <0.09 <0.001 * 6,465
9/20/2004 13,753 54% 720 5 200 24.8 330 <10 <015 26 <0.08 <0.001 * 6,522
9/29/2004 13,965 98% -~ ~ -~ ~ - - . - - - - 6,545

Noles and Abbreviations:

TPHg = Tatal petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

Benz = Benzene

HC Cene. = Hydrocarbon Cancentrations
ppmy = Parts per million by volume. Analytical lab results converted from micrograms per liter (ug/1} to ppmy assumes the malecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane at 1 atmosphere of pressure and 20 degrees Celsius.

! TPHg and henzene concentratians based on lab results by Modified EPA Methods 8015 and 8020.

2 The hydrocarbon removal/emission rate is based on the Bay Area Air Quality Management's District's (BAAQMD) Procedures for Soil Vapor Extraction where Rate =
concentration (ppmv) % flow Tate (scfin) x 1 b-mole/326x10°R® x molecular weight (86 Ib/Ib-mole far TPHg, 78 Ib/Ib-mole for benzene) x 1440 min/day.

* Gasoline Cumulative Removal = The previous removal rates multiplied by the interval days of operation plus the previous totel removal amount. The total TPHg removal is based on lab analytical resubts.

" As per BAAQMI? permit canditions, system destruction efficiency need not be calculated for effluent TPHg concenirations less than 10 ppmv

 Effluent sample collectad on 10/13/03.

The TPE system was modified on Angust 6, 2002, and the PD blower was replaced with a liquid-ring blower. The previous system hour meter was also replaced at a total reading of 9089 hours. In addition, all previeus flow rate measuremants were
converted from acfm to scfm adjusting the Hydrocarbon Removal Rates and Gasoline Cumulative Removal.
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CAMBRIA

Table 3. TPE System Performance and Analytical Results - Gronandwater Extraction - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Street, Oakland, California
Total System HCs Total
Date Hour Meter Water Metar | Groundwater Flow Rate Remaoved HCs
Readings Readings Extracted Per Period Sample TPHg Benzene Toluene | Ethyibenzene | Total Xylenes Per Period Removed
(hrs) {gallons) (gallons) (zpm) D (ne/l) {ng/L} {ng/L) (/L) (Hg/L) (Ibs) (Ibs)
10/20/2000 818 4 0 NC Inf - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
Eff - <03 <0.5 <05 <05
10/30/2006 1004 - 50 NC Inf - 170 140 16 200 - -
Eff - <0.5 .5 <0.5 <05
117572000 1,251 - 50 NC Inf 7650 120 86 42 34 NC NC
Eff <50 <05 <05 <05 <03
12/15/2000 1,267 760a 50 NC - - - - - - - -
1/23/2001 1,313 3,790 3,080 1.1 n 3,000 440 360 57 350 042 0.62
Mid <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
Eff <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <5
1/28/2001 o 15870 3,210 NC Replacement Catox System Startup - - - 0.00 0.02
4/13/200] 378 17,366 16,606 0.6 N 360 45 39 5.1 43 034 036
EF-1 <50 <05 <05 0.5 <0.5
6/472001 1,114 36,058 35208 0.4 ™ 54 <05 0.69 <0.5 3.1 006 042
Mid <50 <0.5 .5 <0.5 <5
EF <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
7/2/2001 1,429 39433 38,673 02 N <50 25 1 <05 3 0.00 0.42
Mid <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
EF <50 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <D.5
9/7/2001 2,301 48,566 47,806 a2 INF 4,600 24 57 15 140 0.00 0.42
EFF-1 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
EFF-2 - - - - -
11/16/2001 3,184 61,892 61,132 0.3 INF 1o 57 42 65 110 o5l 0.93
EFF-1 <50 0.5 <.5 <i).5 <0.5
EFF-2 - - - - -
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CAMBRIA

Table 3. TPE System Performance and Analytical Results - Groundwater Extraction - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Sireet, Oakland, California
Total System HCs Total
Date Hour Meter Water Meter | Groundwater Flow Rate Removed HCs
Readings Readings Extractad Per Period Sample TPHg Benzane Taluene Ethylbenzene | Tetal Xylenes Per Period Removed
(hes) (gallons) (gallons) (gpm) [1s] (pe/L) (gL} (L) (ug/l) (gl {lbs} (lbs}
12/6/2001 3,710 30,094 79334 05 INF 410 3] 14 32 48 .17 1.t0
EFF-1 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
EFF-2 - - - -- -
1/7/2002 4,472 132,337 131,577 11 INF 120 t7? 17 15 i3 a.18 1.28
EFF-1 <50 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
EFF-2 - - - - -
2/4/2002 4,938 164,774 164,014 1.2 NF 140 18 51 0.86 iz 003 131
EFF-1 <50 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 0.5
3/5/2002 5,306 208,597 208,237 16 NF 170 1z 1z 1.8 24 0.05 1.36
EFF-] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <G5 <05
EFF-2 - - - - -
4/2/2002 6,008 263,561 262803 ) INF 160 15 17 33 20 .08 1.44
EFF-1 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <5
EFF-2 - - - - -
50612002 4,486 36,765 306,005 0% INF 100 35 1.7 1.0 4.0 ©.05 1.5
EFE-1 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05
EFF-2 - - - - -
6/5/2002 7,608 340,020 339,260 08 INF <50 28 1.4 <D.5 2.5 0,03 1.52
EFF-1 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
EFF-2 - - - - -
7/2/2002 3,253 361,717 360,957 4.6 INF <50 1.5 <0.5 <05 9.94 0.51 1.53
EFF-1 <50 <0.5 <035 <0.5 <0.5
EFF-2 - - - - -
8/6/2002* 7 383,750 332,990 04 INF <50 LB £.92 0.5 20 0.01 1.54
EFF-1 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
EFF-2 - - - - -
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CAMBRIA

Table 3. TPE System Performance and Analytical Results - Groundwater Extraction - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Street, Oakland, California
Tatal System HCs Total
Date Hour Meter Water Mater | Groundwater Flow Rate Removed HCs
Readings Readings Extracted Per Period Sample TPHg Benzene Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Tatal Xylenes Per Period Removed
{hrs) {nallons) (gallons) {gpm) D (1g/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ng/l) (ug/L) (Ibs) {lbs)
9110/2002 528 392,405 391,645 6.3 INF 570 15 17 2.9 30 0.00 153
EFF-1 <50 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5
EFF-2 - - - - -
10/2/2002 938 400,145 399,383 03 INF 2,300 23 190 a8 280 0.03 1.55
EFF-1 <50 0.5 <05 <3 <05
EFF-2 - - - - -
11/6/2002 1,614 419,850 419,090 0.5 INF 4,300 120 150 7 380 0.38 1.93
EFF-1 <50 <05 <035 <0.5§ <03
EFF-2 - - - - -
12/5/2002 1,720 424,899 424,134 08 INF 8,900 140 200 33 470 0.19 21]
EFF-1 <50 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.5
EFF-2 - - - - -
1/8/2003 2,279 473,395 472,635 14 INF 3,500 120 300 43 700 3.60 572
EFF-1 <50 <0.5 <35 <0.5 0.5
EFF-2 —- - - - -
24472003 2,856 534,336 553,576 22 INF 1,100 51 74 L4 180 236 5.08
EFF-1 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
EFF-2 <50 <03 <5 0.3 <05
3/4/2003 3,571 614,530 613,770 13 INF 860 30 5% 1 180 055 8.43
EFF-1 <30 <05 <05 Q.5 <05
EFF-2 - - - - -
4/2/2003 3,990 666,175 665415 2.1 INF 1,300 k] B2 23 270 037 .00
EFF-1 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <05 1.1
EFF-2 <30 <% <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
52003 4719 752,060 751,360 20 INF 450 22 16 4.5 79 093 9.93
EFF-1 120 a7 21 0.52 13
EFF-2 <5Q <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 3. TPE System Performance and Analytical Results - Groundwater Extraction - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Street, Oakland, California
Total System HCs Total
Date Hour Meter ‘Water Meter | Groundwater Flow Rate Removed HCs
Readings Readings Extracted Per Periad Sample TPFHg Benzene Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes Ter Period Removed
{hrs) {gallons) (gallons) {gpm) ID {ug/L) (/L) (ugrL) {pgl) {ug/L) {Ibs) {Ibs)
6/2/2003 5,200 795,697 794,937 1.5 IMF 370 18 12 37 6l 016 10.10
EFF-1 70 1.6 0.85 <05 5.5
EFF-2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05
77372003 5,882 841,095 840,335 1.1 INF 140 6.3 4.9 1.1 16 0.14 10.24
EFF-] 51 056 D.62 <D.5 1.6
EFE-2 <50 <05 <3 <D.5 <0.5
8/7/2003 6,655 894,425 893 665 z2 INF 3za 4.4 28 1.0 14 0.06 1030
EFF-1 <50 <05 <03 <0.5 0.5
EFF-2 - - - -- -
9/3/2003 7,130 914715 913,855 0.7 INF 310 21 E7 2.0 44 &.05 10.35
EFF-1 69 35 z4 <0.5 N
EFF-2 <50 <05 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/2/2003 7,496 0924 985 924,215 0.3 INF 460 34 25 23 64 ¢.03 1038
EFF-1 140 7.7 5.2 0.59 16
EFF-2 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
11/17/2003 8,442 963,324 962,564 a7 INF 300 21 7.9 22 37 015 10.53
EFF-1 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.54
EFF-2 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
12/2/2003 8,803 981,348 980,588 0.8 INF 220 35 14 L6 1L 005 10.57
EFF-1 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
EFF-2 - - - - -
1/6/2004 9,292 1,040,355 1,039,795 20 INF xii] 13 4.9 L5 35 D11 10.68
EFF-1 50 <0.5 <05 «<0.5 18
EFF-2 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
219/2004 9,780 1,112,086 1,111,326 24 INF 57 449 0.719 0.7 49 0.20 10.38
EFF-1 <50 <05 =<0.5 <0.5 <05
EFF-2 - - - - -
HWorthingan O3 qO4iTPE System table\GWE Page 4 of 5




CAMBRIA

Table 3. TPE System Performance and Analytical Resolfs - Gronndwater Extraction - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Street, Gakland, California
Total System HCs Totat
Drate Hour Meter ‘Water Meter | Groundwater Flow Rate Removed HCs
Readings Readings Extracted Per Period Sample TPHg Benzene Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes Per Period Remaved
{hrs) (gallons} (gallons) (gpm) s} (He/i} (/L) (gL} (ug/L) {ng/l) (Ibs) {Ibs)
3/L8/2004 10,338 1,190,955 1,190,195 24 INF 95 11 22 1.4 12 0.04 1092
EFF-1 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
EFF-2 - - - - -
4/12/2004 10,937 1,285,010 1,284 350 26 INF 67 446 1.3 .58 Il 0.07 10.9%
EFF-1 <50 «<0.5 =0.5 <0.5 <05
EFF-2 - - -- - -
5/6/2004 11,445 1,343,030 1,342,270 1.% INF L10 58 34 088 17 0.03 1102
EFF-1 <50 =0.5 <05 <05 <05
BFE-2 - - - - -
6/19/2004 12,187 1,388,823 1,388,063 1.0 INF 53 2a 1.1 <0.3 7.6 0,04 11497
EFF-1 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
EFF-2 - - -- - -
7/1/2004 12,574 1,407,144 1,405,384 0.8 INF <30 14 0.37 <0.5 bR DAl 1107
EFF-1 <50 <03 <05 0.5 <05
8/12/2004 13,246 1,428,140 1,427,380 0.5 INF 260 33 32 1.2 24 0.04 11.08
EFF-1 <30 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <035
EFF-2 - - - - -
2072004 13,753 1,439,625 1,438,865 04 INF 30 al 74 27 3 0.02 L1t
EFF-1 - - - - -
EFF-2 <50 <0.5 <{.5 =05 <0.5
4/29/2004 13,965 1,448,179 1,447,419 07 INF - - - - - 0.02 1L13
Sewer Effluent Discharge Limiis: 50 5.0 5.0 5.0
{ug/l)
Nates:
TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline ND = non detect

ug/L = micrograms per liter
a= Malfunctioning totalizer replaced 12/15/04 (initial reading at 760 galtansy
* = TPE sysiem upgrade. Previous system hour meler = 5089

H:\WorthingtemiO\2qONTPE System 1able\GWE

Page 5of 5

<n = below noted practical labaratory quantitation limits
Inf =Influent Sample
Eff = Effluent Sample
NC =Not caleulated, insufficient data




CANMBRIA

Table 4. TPE Well Parameters - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Cakland, California

Hydrocarbon
System/Stinger  Well Annulus Flow Vapor
Well Status VYacuum Vacuum Rate Concentration Stinger Depth
Well ID Date {open/closed) (inches of H2O) (inches of H20)  (cfm) {ppmv) (It below TOC)
MWw-1 11/6/2001 open 80 - - -- 28
L1/12/72001 open 125 -- - - 28
L1/14/2061 open 85 - - - 28
11/2172061 open 95 - - - 28
12/6/2001 apen 115 - - - 28
12/1972001 open 110 - - - 25
L/17/2002 open 110 - - - 25
2/472002 open 105 - - - 28
2/14/2002 closed - - - - -
3/25/2002 open 130 - - - 21
4/2/2002 open 130 - - - 21
4/5/2002 apen 135 50 - - 21
4/19/2002 open 110 49 - - 2
5/6/2002 open 100 42 - -- 22
5/21/2002 open 105 49 - - 35
6/19/2002 opeiL 20 42 -- - H
6/28/2002 open 95 47 - - 25
11072002 open 97 41 - - 5
/2612002 closed - - -- - -
8/5/2002 open - -- - - 215
®/26/2002 open 95 47 - - FAN]
9162002 open 10% - - - 215
9/20/2002 opan 85 40 - - 21.5
10/2/2002 open 75 22 - - 21.5
10/11/2002 open 110 32 - - 21.5
10/1672002 open 125 103 5.0 1475 21.5
10/31/2002 open 150 70 - - 21.5
11/6/2002 open 155 101 - - 21.5
11/22/2002 open 145-160 115 - - 21.5
12/5/2002 open 140 91 - - 21.5
12/20/2002 open =150 - - - 19.5
L/8/2003 open =150 135 - - 19.5
171372003 closed >150 140 50 80 20
1/30/2003 open =150 150 - - 21
2/4/2003 open =150 140 - - 21
2/12/2003 open, 140 - - - 21
3/4/2003 open 150 110 - - 21
3/13/2003 open =150 150 - - 21
3/17/2003 open =150 - - - 21
3/25/2003 open =150 130 - - 21
4/2/2003 open =150 =150 - - 21
4/11/2003 open =150 104 - - 21
4/25/2003 open =150 - - - 1.5
54742003 open =150 109 - - 20
5/14/2003 open =150 - - - 20
5/22/2003 open 135 -- -- - 20
5/30/2003 open =150 130 53 30 1.3
/32003 open =150 -- - - 1.5
6/13/2003 open 130 - - - 1.3
6/23/2003 open 120 64 -~ - 215
13/2003 open 135 -- - - 1.3
11/2003 open 125 -- - - z3
8/7/2003 open 145 70 -- - 225
8/15/2003 open 130 60 - - 215
8/26/2003 open =150 120 - - 24
104/13/2003 open =150 >150¢ - - 24
12/2/2003 open 140 - - - 243
12/15/2003 open =150 150 - - 4.5
1/6/2004 open =130 - -- - 33
1/13/2004 open =150 - - - 20
1/23/2004 open =150 112 - - 17
3/1/2004 open. =150 - - -- 158.5
3/18/2004 opan =150 145 10.1 10 21
3/18/2004 opan =150 135 78 20 3
4/12/2004 open =150 125 - - )
4/25/2004 open =150 - - - 21
5/6/2004 open =150 110 - - 2
5/27/2004 open =150 100 - - 22
6/10/2004 open =150 97 - - 22
TiH/2004 apen >150 - - — 24.5
B/12/2004 <losed - - - - -
9/2°172004 open =100 - - - 24.5
9/2972004 closed - - - - -

GrIATPE
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CAMBRIA

Table 4. TPE Well Parameters - Former Exxon Service Stalion, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, Califernia

Hydrocarbkon
Systewn/Stinger  Well Annulus Flow Vapaor
Well Statuz Vacunm Vacoum Rale Concentration Stinger Depth
Well ID Date {open/closed) (imches of H20) (inches of H20Y  (cfm) {(ppmv) {ft below TOC)
MW-2 11/6/200] open B0 - - - 27
L1/12/2061 open 125 -- -- - 27
11/1472001 open 85 - - - 27
11/21/2001 open 95 - - - 7
1262001 opan 115 - - - 28
12/19/2001 closed - - - - -
2472002 open 105 - - - 28
2/14/2002 closed - -- - - -
3/25/2002 open 130 - - - 21
4/2/2002 open 130 - - - 21
4/5/2002 open 135 70 - - 21
4/1912002 open 130 55 - -~ 22
5/6/2002 closed - -- - - -
6/28/2002 open 95 52 - - 22
V1072002 open 97 51 - - 22
742672002 open 92 19 - - 255
8/6/2002 open . ne - - 215
8/26/2002 open 95 35 - - 215
9/16/2002 open 105 -- -- - 215
9/20/2062 open 85 30 - - 215
L0/2/2062 open 75 72 -- - 215
Lo/11/2002 open 110 60 - - 15
Lo/18/2002 open 125 108 5.1 2030 215
L0/31/2602 open 150 65 - - 215
LLfsr2002 open 153 95 - - 215
L1/22/2002 cloged . - - - -
111372003 open =130 130 50 ags 12
12272003 open >150 - - - 19
1/24/2003 open =150 140 - - 20
1/30/2003 open =150 120 - - 20
2/4/2003 open =150 75 - - 21
2/12/2003 opan 140 - - - 21
3/4/2003 open 150 93 - - 21
3/13/2003 open =150 140 - - 20
3/17/2003 open =150 - - - 20
3/25/2003 open =150 97 - - 19
4/2/2003 open =150 130 - - 12
4/11/2003 opan =150 75 - - 12
4/25/2003 open =150 50 - - )
5/7/2003 open =150 90 - - 19
5/14/2003 open =150 - - - 20
3/22/2003 opan 135 - - - 20
$/30/2003 open =130 87 54 29 20.5
6/3/2003 open =130 - - - 20.5
8/13/2003 open 130 - - - 20.5
6/23/2003 open 120 62 - - 20.5
7/3/2003 open 135 - - - 20
11/2003 open 125 - - - 21.5
8/7/2004 open 145 55 - - 21.5
8/15/2003 open 130 €8 - - 21.5
&/26/2003 open =150 115 - - 21
%/19/2003 open 130 -- - - 235
10/13/2003 open =150 =150 - - 235
12/2/2003 open 140 - - - 4
12/15/2003 open =150 120 - - el
1/6/2004 open >150 - - - 3
1/13/2004 open =150 - - - 205
L/2372004 open =150 =150 -~ - 16
21172004 open =150 B - - 155
3/1/2004 open =150 - - - 15
31872004 open =150 95 108 30 20
3/1872004 apen =150 &0 9.7 a5 2
4/12/2004 open =150 100 - - 22
412972004 open =130 -- -- - 20
5/6/2004 open =130 90 -- - 21
5/17/2004 open =130 - -- - 26
5/2772004 open =150 90 - - 26
6/10/2004 apen >150 1] - - 26
F/2004 open >150 - - - 8
31272004 opet >100¢ - - - %
%/27/2004 open 100 - - - 28
92972004 closed - - - - -

HWarhngtaniCag M4TPE System beWVel Parametery
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CAMBRIA

Table 4. TPE Well Parameters - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 15th Avenue, Oakland, Californla

Well I Diatle (open/closed) _(inches of H1O)

MW-3

WA thingroniChIg0ATPE Syeiam Lablatwel Pacametars

11/6/2001
11/12/2001
11/14/2001
11/24/2001

12/6/2001
12/19/2001

1/17/2002

2/4/2002

2/14/2002

5/6/2002

5/21/2002

6/19/2002

612872002

TIDI2002

71262002

8/6/2002

B/26/2002

9/16/2002

9/20/2002

107242002
107112002
10/16/2002
1073172002

11/6/2002
11/22/2002

12/5/2002
121202002

1/8/2003

171342003

1/22/2003

172412003

1/30/2003

2/4/2003

2/12/2003

3/4/2008

31342003

3/17/2003

3/25/2003

41242003
4/11/2000
4/25/2000

5722003

5/14/2003

52242003

5/3042003

6/3/2003
6/13/2003
6/23/2003

7/3/2003

8/7/2003

B/15/2003

8/26/2003
10/13/2003

12/2/2003
12/15/2003

1/6/2004

1/23/2004

3/18/2004

4/12/2004

5/6/2004

5/17/2004

5/27/2004

6/10/2004

L2004

8/12/2004

912712004

9/29/2004

Well Status

apen
cpen
open
cpen
apen
open
open
Gpen
closed
cpen
epet
epen
cpen
epEn
open
open
open
open
open
apen
opEn
open
open
open
open
open
apen
open
open
open
open
open
open
open
apen
open
open
open
apen
open
open
open
open
open
apen
apen
apen
apen
apen
apen
apen
apen
closed
apen
apen
apen
apen
apen
apen
apen
apen
apen
apen
open
open
open
closed

Hydroecarbon
Systen/Stinger  Well Annulus Flow Vapor
Vacuum Vacuum Rate Concentration Stinger Depth
inches of H20}  (cfm) (ppiay) {ft below TOC)

%0 - - - 25
123 - - - 25
5 - - - 15
95 - - - 25
115 - - - 5
110 - - - 25
130 - . - 25
103 - = - 25
100 28 - - 0
10§ 7 - - 22
20 10 - - 24
93 1 - - 24
97 & - - 23
92 7 - - 23
- - - - s
a5 44 - - 1%
103 - - - 1%
85 30 - - 1%
75 % - - 1%
H 5 - - 1%
123 115 17 1286 1%
150 70 - - 1%
153 29 - - 19
143-180 2 - - 1%
140 86 - - 155
=150 - - - 18
=150 145 - - g
=150 150 3.6 700 7
=150 - - - 17
>150 >150 - - 17
=150 >150 - - !
=150 140 - - 18
140 - - - 18
L350 120 - - 18
=130 =150 - - 18
=130 - - - &1
=130 143 - - 18
>150 =150 - - 18
=130 120 - - 18
=150 5 - - 18.5
=150 110 - - 15.5
=150 - - - 195
133 - - - 195
=130 103 1 2 183
>150 - -- - 183
130 - -- - 183
120 65 - - 183
135 - - - 1%
145 54 - - 1%
L30 63 - - 1%
=130 103 - - 22
>150 =150 -- - 22
140 - - - 22
>150 140 -- - 22
=150 - - - 21
>130 130 - - 14.5
=150 75 119 40 20.5
=150 115 - - 20.5
=150 140 - - 215
>150 - - - 225
>150 130 - - 23
»130 116 - - 23
>150 - - - 13
>100 - - - 3
>100 - - ~ 3

Page 3




CAMBRIA
Table 4. TPE Well Parameters - Former Exxon Service Station, 3088 35th Avenue, Oakiand, California
Hydrocarbon
System/Sting ‘Well Annul Flow Yapor
Well Status Vacuum Vacuum Rate Cancentration Stinger Depth
Well ID Date {open/closed) (inches of H20) (inches of H20) _ fefin) {ppmv}) (ft belaw TOC)
MW-4  11/6/2001 open 0 - . - 25
11/12/2001 open 125 - - - 25
11/14/2001 open 85 - - - 25
11721/2001 open 95 - - - 15
12/6/2001 open 115 - - - 25
12/19/2001 open LLe - - - 25
1/17/2002 open 130 - - - 25
2/4/2002 open 105 - -- - 25
2/14/2002 closed - - - - -
5/6/2002 open Log 26 - - 26
$/21/2002 apen 103 E} - - 21
6/19/2002 apen 90 26 - - 21
6/28/2002 <losed - - ar - -
7/26/2002 apen 2 14 - -- 245
Bi6/2002 open - - - -- 1%
R/26/2002 apen 95 g - - 12
9/16/2002 apen LoS - - -- 19
9/20/2002 apen 83 35 - - 19
10/2/2002 open 75 34 -- - 19
10/11/2002 open Lo EH - - 18
10/16/2002 open 125 100 4.7 1780 1%
10/31/2002 open L50 50 - - 1%
11/6/2002 open 155 82 - - 19
11/22/2002 open 145-150 82 - - 1%
12/5/2002 apen [E1 77 - - 19.5
12/20/2002 apen >150 - - - 18
1/&/2003 open =150 130 - - 18
1/13/2003 <losed =150 130 6.5 150 17
1/24/2003 open »150 130 - - 1%
1/30/2003 open >150 135 - - 1%
2/4/2000 open =150 120 - - 1%
2/12/2003 apen 140 - - - 15
3/4/2003 apen 150 104 - - 15
3/13/2003 apen =150 150 - - 1%
3/17/2003 open >150 - -- - 1%
3/25/2003 open =150 110 - - 1%
4/2/2003 open >150 150 - - 15
A/11/2003 open >150 20 - - 1%
4/25/2003 apen 150 55 - - 15
5772003 open >150 25 - - 19
5/14/2003 apen >150 - - - 19
572212003 open 135 - - - k3
S/30/2003 open 150 110 46 410 18.5
6/3/2003 open =150 - -- - 185
6/13/2003 open L30 - - - 185
6/23/2003 open 120 45 - - 18.5
342003 apen 135 - - - 185
L2003 open 125 - - - 15.5
817/2003 open 145 65 - - 1%.5
B/15/2003 apen 130 70 - - 19.5
8/26/2003 apen >150 100 - - 2
9/19/2003 pen 130 - - - 22
10/13/2003 apen =130 =150 - - 22
12242003 open 140 - - - 185
12/15/2003 epen =150 130 - - 21
1/6/2004 open =150 - - - mn
1/23/2004 Gpen »150 111 = - 143
3/18/2004 open »150 78 68 40 0
4/12/2004 open >150 100 v - 20
5/6/2004 ppen >150 107 - - 21
S/L7/2004 CpEt =150 - r - 22
5/27/2004 open =150 190 - - 2
6/10/2004 cpen =150 121 - - 20
TIL2004 open >150 - - - 24
72912004 chosed - - - - -
92712004 open =100 - - - 24
972912004 <losed - - - - -
H R MNTPE — Page 4




CAMBRIA
Table 4. TPE Well Parameters - Former Exxyan Service Statlon, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California
Hydrocarbon
System/Stinger  Well Annulus Flow Vapor
Well Status Vacuum Vacuum Rate Concentration Stinger Depth
Well ID Date (open/closed) (inches of H2O} (inches of H20)  (cfm) {ppmv) {ft below TOC)
RW-5  5/24/2000 - 20 - - - 1164
10/8/2000 - 100 - - - -
11/29/2000 apen =100 - - 4320 -
3/29/2001 apen 54 - - £50 -
4/14/2001 open 100 - - - -
4/26/2001 open £5 - - - 15
5/3/2001 open B0 - - - 15
5/23r2001 open 10 - - - 15
6/4/2001 open 50 - - - i5
6/21/2001 open 63 - - - 15
7/2/2001 opett 35 - - - 15
7/16/2001 open 45 - - - 18
8/2/2001 open 35 - - - -
8/10/2001 open 20 - - - -
8/15/2001 open 20 - - - -
8/27/2001 open 85 - - - -
9/7£2001 closed - - - - -
10/3/2001 closed - - - - e
12/6/2001 cloaed - - - - -
12/19/2001 open 110 - - - 20
1/17/2002 open 130 - - - 20
2/4/2002 closed - - - - -
3/25£2002 cpen 130 - - - k6
4/2/2002 open 130 - - - 16
4/5/2002 open 135 20 - - 16
4192002 open 130 72 - - 18
5462002 open 100 43 - - 12
S/21/2002 open 05 55 - - 8]
6/19/2002 open 0 33 - - 19.5
6/28/2002 cpen 95 48 - - 20
7/10/2002 closed - -- - - -
8/6/2002 cpen - - - - 19
8/26/2002 open 93 27 - - 19
9/16/2002 epen 103 - - - 19
9/20/2002 BpER 85 22 - - 19
10/2/2002 open 75 k3 - - 19
10/11/2002 [0 110 28 - - 12
10/16/2002 ope 125 k2.3 [ 240 s
10/31/2002 open 150 44 - - 19
11/6/2002 open 155 50 - - 1%
11/22/2002 open 145-160 26 - . 0
12/5/2002 opEn 140 26 - - 20
12/20/2002 open =150 - - - 18
17872003 open =150 130 - - 18
1/13/2003 open =150 115 5.3 1750 17
1/22/2003 open >150 - - - 17
1/24/2003 open >150 140 - - 17
1/30/2003 opet =150 140 - - 17
2412003 open =150 128 - - 18
/1272003 open 140 - - - k3
3/4/2003 open 150 105 - - L&
/1372003 open »150 145 - - 18
/LTF2003 open =150 - - - [£3
3/25/2003 cpen >150 90 - - 18
4/2/2003 cpen »150 128 - - It
4/11/2003 open >150 102 - - 18
4/25/2003 open =150 £5 - - 1o
5/7/2003 open >150 0 - - L9
5/14/2003 cpen =150 - - - L&
5/22/2003 cpen 135 - - - L&
5/30/2003 open =150 a9 7 ioz 16.8
6/3£2003 open =150 - - - 16.8
&/13/2003 open 130 - - - 168
6/23/200% open 120 &2 - - 168
77342003 open 135 - - - L7
7ILL/2003 open 125 - - - 18
8/7/2004 open 145 41 - - 18
8/15/2003 open 130 7% - - 18
8/26/2003 open =150 105 - - 22
10/2/2003 closed - - - - -
10/13/2003 apen =150 - - - 22
12/15/2003 open =150 140 - - 1
1/6£2004 open 2150 . - - 21
1/13/2004 open >150 - - - 19.5
1/23/2004 open =150 >150 - - 12.5
3/18/2004 open =150 110 7.6 25 19
4/12/2004 open =150 100 - - 19
3/6/2004 open =150 &0 - - 20
$/17/2004 open =150 - - - 21
3/27/2004 opan =150 30 - - 22
6/10/2004 open =150 21 - - 26
THITN04 Dpet >150 - - - 26
81272004 npet =100 - - - 26
GR7INNY opet. >100 - - - 26
92971004 closed - - - - -
M SONTRE ar Page 5
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Table 4. TPE Wel Parameters - Former Exxon Service Slatlon, 3055 351k Avenue, Oakland, California

Hydrocarbon
System/Stinger  Well Annulus Flow Vapor
Well Status Vacuum Yacuum Rate Concentration Stinger Depth
Well ID Date {openiclosed) (inches of H20) (inches of H20)  {(cfm) (ppmy) (It below TGC)
REW.5 3/24/2000 - R0 - - - 1178
16/6/2000 - - - - - -
11/29/2000 apen =100 - - 260 -
3/29/2001 ope 54 - - 2050 -
4/14/2001 open 100 - - . 20
4/26/2001 ¢losed - - - - -
6/4/200]1 open 5Q - - - L5
6/21/2001 open &5 - - - L5
7/2:2001 open 55 -~ - - L5
7/16/2001 open 45 - - - 16
8/2/2001 cpen a5 - - - -
8/10/2001 open 20 - - - -
&/15/2001 open 20 - - - -
8/27/2001 cpen 53 - - - -
9/7/2001 closed - - - - -
9/14/2001 clesed - - - - -
10/3/2001 closed - - - - -
171742002 closed - - - p. -
3/11/2002 open 130 - - - 16
325/2002 open 130 - - - 16
41212002 open 12 - - - 16
452002 open 133 H5 - - 6
4/19/2002 open 130 75 - - 18
5/6/2002 cloged - - - - -
02002 open 97 54 - - 20
72612002 open 92 E2 - - 20
8642002 open - - - - 19
8/26/2002 apen 95 34 - - 15
9/16/2002 apen 105 - - - 19
9/20/2002 apen %5 43 - - 19
10/2/2002 apen 75 0 - - 18
10/11/2002 apen LD - - . 19
10/16/2002 open 125 54 34 644 1%
10/31/2002 closed - - - - -
11/22/2002 apen 145-160 70 - - 18.5
12/5/200%2 apen 146 52 - - 18.5
12/20/2002 apen =150 - - .- 18
1/8/2003 apen =150 135 - - 13
1/13/2003 apen =150 1o 4.5 1550 17
1/22/2003 apen >150 - -- - 17
1/24/2003 apen =150 150 - - 17
1/30/2003 open =150 149 - - 17
2/4/2003 open =150 125 - - 18
21272003 open L40 - - - 1%
3/4/2002 open L50 08 - - 18
3/13/2003 open >150 150 - - 18
3/17/2003 open =150 - -- -- 13
1/25/2001 open 150 110 - - 13
4/2/2003 open =150 145 - - 13
4/11/2003 open >150 99 - - 18
4/25/2003 open =150 85 -- - 19
/712003 oapen =150 160 - - 19
5/14/2003 open =130 - - . 19
5/22/1003 apen 133 - - - 19
5/36/2003 open =150 75 5.2 285 17
§/3/2003 open >150 - - - 17
§/13/2003 open 136 - - - 17
§/23/2003 open 126 59 - - 17
7/3/2003 open 135 - - - 17
771172002 open 125 - - - 18
/772003 open 145 sl - - 18
B8/15/2003 apen 130 23 - - 13
R/26/2003 open =150 120 - - 22
9/19/2003 open 130 - - - 21
10/7/2003 closed - - .- -- -
12/15/2003 open =130 130 - - 21
1/6/2004 open >150 - -- - 20
1/13/2004 open >150 - - - 19
1/23/2004 open >150 >150 - - 13
1/1/2004 open =150 - - - 12.5
3/18/26004 open =150 120 6.5 35 155
471212004 apen =150 LLS - - 15.5
5/6/2004 open =150 LLO - - 17
5/17/2004 open >150 - - - 22
5/27/2004 open =150 Loo - - 22
6/16/2004 <losed - - - - -
/172004 open =150 - - - -
871272004 closed - - - - -
292004 closed - - - - -

HYATDIhingtom DIGB4TPE System tobletel Parsmeters
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Tabls 4. TPE Well Parameters - Former Exxan Service Statlon, 3055 35(h Avenue, Oakland, California

Well Status
Well ID Drate {open/cloged)
RW-7 5/2472060 -
L0/5/2000 -
L1/29/20060 cpen
3/2972001 open
4/14/2001 open
4/26/2001 open
5An001 open
5/2372001 open
&/4/2001 open
6/21/2001 open
22001 open
115/2001 open
8/2/2001 apen
8/10/2001 apen
8/15/2001 open
B/27/2001 open
94772001 cloged
10/3/2001 closed
1/17/2002 cloged
4272002 closed
1072002 closed
10/2/2002 dlosed
10/1672002 closed
LR2003 tlosed
1/13/2003 closed
4/2/2003 closed
7/3/2003 closed
L0/2/2003 closed
L/6/2004 closed
3/31/2004 cloged
THIE004 closed
8/12/2004 closed
22973004 ¢losed
RW-8 5/24/2000 -
10/6/2000 -
LL/29/2606 open
3/29/2001 open
4/1472061 open
4/26/2061 open
5372001 open
/2001 open
6/4/2001 open
6/2172061 open
/272001 open
/1672061 open
g/2/2001 open
£/10/2061 open
8/15/2061 open
82772001 open
9/7/2001 closed
104372001 closed
11772002 closed
3/11/2002 closed
4/2/2002 cloged
711072002 closed
L0/2/2002 closed
L0/16/2002 open
L0/31/2062 closed
1/8/2003 cloged
L/13/2003 cloged
4/2/2003 clased
3/30/2003 closed
7/3/2003 closed
107272004 closed
/672004 closed
3/3172004 closed
Thse004 closed
§/12/2004 closed
94972004 closed

HAWahingoniORgDATPE Syster tmbleWrell Parsmetzrs

Systern/Stinger
Vacuum
inches of H2O

Well Annulus
Vacuum

inches of H2O)

Flow
Rale

Hydrocarbon
Vapaor
Concentration

Stinger Depth
fi below TO

12.5

Page 7




CAMBRIA

Table 4. TPE Well Parameters - Former Exxen Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Qakland, California

Hydracarbon
System/Stinger  Well Annulus Flow Vapor
Well Status Vacuum Vacuum Rate Concentration Stinger Depth
Well TD Date {open/closed) (inches of H20) (inches of H20)  (cfm) (ppmy) {ft below TOC)
RW-9 5£2412000 - - - - - 125
L0/6/2600 - - - - . -
LL/29/2006 - »100 - - 5 -
342972001 open 54 - - 90 -
41472001 open 100 - - - -~
4/26/2001 open 85 - - - -
5172001 open 80 - - . -
$/23/2001 open 10 - - - -
&/4/2001 open 50 -- - - -
6/21/2001 open 85 - - - -
212001 open 55 - - - -
7/16/2001 open 45 - - - -
2/2/200] open 15 - - - -
#/10/2001 open 20 - - - -
8/15/2001 open 20 - - .- -
%27/2001 open &5 - - - -
$/7/2001 <osed - - - - -
10/3/2001 cloged - - - - -
1/17/2002 closed - - - - -
2/14/2002 open 125 - - - 20
3/572002 open 115 - - - 0
3/11/2002 closed - - - - -
4/2/2002 closed - - - - -
5/6/2002 open 100 k1] - - 20
5/21/2002 open 105 56 - - 20
6/12/2002 open 50 47 - - 20
6/28/2002 closed - - - - -
2/10/2002 closed - - - - -
8/6/2002 open - -- .- - 19
87262002 open @5 15 - - 19
972042002 cloged - ~ - - -
10/2/2002 closed - - - - -
1078672002 closed 125 12 36 12 19
1/8/2003 open =150 120 - - 1]
1/13/2003 open =150 150 4.0 225 17
17222003 open =150 - - - 17
1/24/2003 open =150 =150 - - 17
1/30/2003 open =150 140 - - L7
2412003 apen >150 135 - - L7
2/12/2003 open 140 - - - 17
37472000 open 150 103 - - 17
3/13/2003 open =150 =150 . - 18
12003 open =150 - - - L8
3/25/2000 apen =130 120 - - 18
41242003 open >150 >150 - - 18
471112000 open =150 105 - - 18
4/25/2000 open =150 85 - - 18
512003 open =150 110 - - 18
5/14/2003 open >150 - - - 18
5/22/2003 open 135 - - - 18
5/30/2003 open =150 125 5.3 40 185
6/3/2003 open >150 - - - 185
6/15/2003 open 130 - - - 18.5
6/23/2003 open 120 24 - -- 1835
7/3/2003 open 135 - - - 18.5
77112003 apen 125 - - - 15.5
7/29/2003 closed - - -- - -
12/23/2003 apen =150 - - - an
1/6/2004 apen >150 - - - 15
1/23/2004 apen >150 120 - - 14
2/19/2004 apen =150 - - - 13
3/18/2004 apen >150 120 88 60 18
4/12/2004 apen =150 120 - - 1%
5/6/2004 apen =150 112 - - 18
5/17/2004 closed - - -- - -
172004 closed - - - - -
81212004 closed - - - - -
£/29/2004 closed - - - - -

Page 8
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CAMBRIA

Table 4. TPE Well Parameters - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, Califernia

Well ID Dale

RW-10

HYWarhinglariC\InDATP E Syziem bleWvell Parsmeters

5/24/2000
16/6/2000
11/29/2000
3/29/2001
4/14/2001
4/26/2001
3/3/2001
3/23/2001
6/4/2001
6/21/2001
22001
7/16/2001
8/2/2001
#/10/2001
8/15/2001
8/27/2001
9/7/2001
10/3/2001
L/17/2002
2/14/2002
3/8/2002
31172002
3/25/2002
4/2/2002
5/6/2002
5/21/2002
6/19/2002
/28/2002
8/6/2002
B/26/2002
10/2/2002
16/16/2002
1/&/2003
1/13/2003
1/24/2003
1/30/2003
2/4/2003
2/12/2003
3/4/2003
3/13/2003
3/17/2003
3/25/2003
4/2/2003
4/11/2003
4/25/2003
3/7/2003
5/14/2003
5/22/2003
5/30/2003
6/3/2003
16/2/2004
1/6/2004
1/23/2004
2/15/2004
/1872004
4/12/2004
4/29/2004
5/6/2004
3/17/2004
004
81272004
12972004

Well Status

open/close

open
open
open
open
open
open
open
open
open
open
open
open
¢losed
closed
closed
open
open
open
closed
closed
open
open
open
closed
open
closed
closed
closed
closed
closed
open
open
open
open
opei
opeI
open
open.
open
open
opeL
open
open
open
open
closed
closed
closed
opan
open
open
open
open
open
closed
closed
closed
closed

System/Stinger
Vacuum
inches of H2O

>100

100

Hydrocarhon
Well Annulus Flow Vapor
Vacuum Rate Concentration Stinger Depth
inches of H20)  (cfm) {ppmv) (ft below TOC)

- - »10,000 -
- - £50 -
- - - 20
- - - 20
- - - 20
31 - - 20
70 - - 20
56 - - 20
- - - 19
38 43 12 12
135 az 0 17
=150 - - 15
=150 - - 16
=150 - - 16
- - - 16
139 - - 16
>150 - - 16
- - - 18
=150 - - 15
=150 - - 15
124 - - 16
B3 - - 16
125 - - 16
- - - 16
- - - 15
45 54.5 5 15
131 - -- 14
- - - 13
120 2.0 102 18
=150 - - 18
- - - 17
135 - - 17

Page 9
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Table 4. TPE Well Paramelers - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 315th Avenue, Oalkland, California

Well ID Date (open/closed) (inches of H20) (inches of HIO)

RW-11

HwVgrttmnpon\A3g0NTRE System tabretw/ell Paramaters

5/24/2000
10/6/2000
11/29/2000
3/26/2001
4/14/2001
4/26/2001
5/3/2001
5/23/2001
6/4/2001
6/21/2001
71212001
7/18/2001
8/2/2001
8/10/2001
8/15/2001
8/27/2001
9/7/2001
10/3/2001
11772002
42002
TILDF002
10722002
10/16/2002
10/31/2002
11/6/2002
11/22/2002
12/5/2002
12/20/2002
1/8/2003
171372003
1/22/2003
1/24/2003
1/30/2003
2/4/2003
212/2003
3/4/2003
3/13/2003
3/17/2003
3/25/2003
4/2/2003
4711/2003
4/25/2003
5£7/2003
5/14/2003
5122/2003
5/30/2003
6/3/2003
6/13/2003
6/23/2003
77342003
F/11/2003
8/7/2003
8/15/2004
1/6/2004
1/23/2004
/1812004
4/12/2004
5/6/2004
S/L2004
5/27/2004
6/10/2004
T1R004
8122004
9292004

Well Status

open
open
cpen
cpen
cpen
open
open
open
apen
apen
apen
apen
open
closed
closed
<hosed
closed
closed
cloged
closed
GpEn
open
apen
apen
apen
open
open
open
open
open
apen
apen
apen
apen
apen
apen
apen
apen
open
apen
apen
open
open
open
open
open
open
apen
apen
<losed
apen
apen
open
apen
apen
apen
apen
<osed
closed
elosed
closed

System/Stinger
Vacuum

=150
=150
=150
>150
=150
=150
=150
=150
135
=150
=150

=150
=130
=150

Hydraocarban
Well Annulns Flow Vapor
Yacuum Rate Concentration Stinger Depth
{cfm) (ppmy) {ft below TOC)

- - - LL.65
.- - 2950 -
- - 784 -
- - - L5
- - - LS
- - - LS
- - - 20
- - - L5
- - - L3
- - - Lé
86 A 253 1%
87 - - 12
45 - - 18

77 - - 185

5 - - 135
- - - 18
119 - - 18
125 7.0 180 16
- - - 1?7
155 - - 17
150 - - 17
142 - - 17
- - - 17
106 - - 17
155 - - 17
- - - 17
115 - - 17
148 - - 17
7 - - 17
S0 - - 0
140 - - 20
- - - Pl
- - - n
g2 6.5 26 17
- - - 17
- - - 17
LY - - 17
- - - 17
- - - 18
44 - - 18
- .- - 12
=150 - - 12
120 T3 33 1é
130 ar - 16
130 - - 1%
- - - 18
120 . - 26
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CAMBRIA

Table 4. TPE Well Parameters - Fermer Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

Hydrocarbon
System/Stinger  'Well Annulus Flow Vapor
Well Status Vacuum Yacuum Rate Concentration Stinger Depth
Well ID Date (opensclosed) (inches of H2Q) (inches of H2Q)  (cfm) (ppmv) {ft below TOC)
RW-12 5/24/2000 - - - - - -
10/6/2000 - - - - - -
11/28/2000 open =100 - - 24 -
3/29/2000 open 54 - - 72 -
4/14/2001 open 100 - - . -
4/26/2001 open 85 -~ - - 15
5/3/2001 cpen 20 - - - L5
5/25/2001 cpen 10 - - - 5
6/4/2001 epen 50 -- - - L5
6/21/2001 epen &5 - - - 15
7122001 cpen 35 - - - i5
F16/2001 cpen 45 - - - 16
8/2/2001 open 35 - - - -
8/10/2001 cpen 20 - - - -
8/15/2001 apen 20 - - - -
8/27/2001 apen 65 - - - -
9/7/2001 cloged - - - - -
10/3/2001 cloged - - . - -
1/17/2002 <losed - - e - -
3/25/2002 epen 130 - - - L6
4/2/2002 open 130 - - - 16
4/5/2002 open 135 97 - - 16
4/19/2002 open 130 75 - - 13
5/6/2002 closed - - - - -
6/28/2002 open 95 16 - - 20
7/10/2002 o 97 5 - - 20
7/26/2002 opEn 92 5 - - 0
8/6/2002 open - - - - e
8/26/2002 open 95 & - - 19
9/16/2002 open 105 - - - 19
9/20/2002 open 85 & - - 19
10/2/2002 open 75 4 - + L9
10/81/2002 open 110 4 - - 19
10/£6/2002 closed 125 1 pLi] 75 9
L/g/200% closed - - - - -
1372003 closed >150 11§ 45 20 7
1/36/2003 open =150 145 - - t7
2/4/2003 open =150 135 - - L7
2/12/2003 open 140 ~ - - i7
3/4/2003 open 150 115 - - i7
3/13/2003 open »150 =130 - - 17
3/17/2003 open =150 - - - 17
3/25/2003 open »150 150 - - 17
4/2/2003 open =150 =150 - - 17
4/11/2003 open =150 74 - - 17
4/25/200% apen =150 20 - - 17
5/7/2003 open =150 115 - - 17
511472003 open =150 - . - 17
5/22/2003 open =150 - - - 17
5/30/2003 open =150 10 43 4 175
6/3/2003 closed - - - - -
7/3/2003 closed - - - - -
16/2/2003 closed o . - - -
1/6/2004 closed - - - - -
L/23/2004 open =150 >150 - - 13
3/18/2004 open =150 130 72 31 17
4/12/2004 open =150 130 - - 17
4/29/2004 open =150 - - - 18
5/6/2004 open =150 130 - - 19
3/17/2004 cloged - - - - -
T2004 closed - - - - -
8/12/2004 closed - - - — -
9/29/1004 closed - - - - -

OASGDNTPE System tabled
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CAMBRIA

Table 4. TPE Well Parameters - Former Exyon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, Callfornia

Hydrocarbon
Syatem/Sting Well Annul Fiow Vapor
‘Well Status Vacaum Vacuum Rate Concentration Stinger Depth
Well ID Date {open/closed) (Inches of H20) (inches of H20)  (cfm} (ppmv) (it below TOC)
RW-13 5/24/2000 - i - - - 12.59
10/6/2000 - - - - - -
11/29/2000 - >100 - - 77 -
3/29/2001 apen 34 - - 124 -
4/14/200% open Log - - - -
4/26/2001 open 85 - - - -
S/3/200¢ open 8 - - - -
5/23/200% open 16 - - - -
&/4/200L open 50 - - - -
/2112001 open 65 - - - -
/212001 open 55 - -- - -
7/16/2001 open 45 - - - .
£/2/2001 open 35 - -- - -
871072001 opes 20 - - - -
/1572001 open 20 - - - -
/2772001 apen 65 .- - - -
9/7/2001 closed - - - . -
10/3/2001 cloged - - s -- -
1/17/2002 closed -- - - -- -
2114/2002 open 125 - . - 20
3752002 apen 115 - - . 20
3/11/2002 apet - - - - 16
3/25/2002 clased . . - -- -
4/2/2002 elased - - - -- -
F/10/2002 clased - - - -- -
10/2/2002 closed - - - - -
10/16/2002 closed 125 29 41 7 215
1/8/2003 closed - - - - -
1/13/2003 closed =150 110 4.0 2 16
4/2/2003 closed - - - - -
7/3/2003 closed - - - - -
10/2/2003 closed - - - - -
1/6/2004 closed - - - - -
3/31/2004 closed - - - - -
7112004 closed - - - - -
/1212004 closed - - - - -
272972004 closed - - - - -

Page 12
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CAMBRIA

Table 4. TPE Well Parameters - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Gakland, California

Hydracarban
System/Stinger Well Annulus Flow Yapor
Well Status Vacuum Vacuum Rate Concentration Stinger Depth
Well ID Date openfclosed) (inches of H20) {inches of H20)  (cfm) {(ppmv) (ft below TOC)

RW-14 5/24/2000 - 50 - - .- 12.33
10/6/2000 - 100 - - - -
11/29/2000 - >100 - - 5830 -
3/29/2001 open 54 - - 120 -
4/14/2001 open 100 - - - -
4/26/2001 apet. B5 - - - -
5/372001 oper, 80 - - - -
3/23/2001 apen 10 - - - -
/412001 open S0 - - - -
6/21/2001 open 65 - - - -
Freraont apen 35 - - - -
7/16/2001 apen 45 - - - -
87272001 apen 35 - - - -
/1072001 apen 20 - - - -
21572001 apen 20 - - .- -
82772001 apen 55 - - a -
772001 closed - - - - -
10/3/2001 closed - - - - -
1/17/2002 closed - -- - - -
271472007 apen, 125 - e - 20
3/3/2002 open 115 - - - 20
3/11/2002 closed - - - - -
4/2/2002 cloged - - - -- -
7/10/2002 closed - - - - -
10/2/2002 clased - - - -- -
10/16/2002 open 125 1] 14 535 19
10/31,/2002 open 150 L% - - 19
11/6/2002 closed - - - -- -
1/8/2003 open =150 L4G - - 14
1/13/2003 closed =150 50 7.0 35 14
4/2/2003 closed - - -- - -

5/30/2003 open >150 18 5.5 55 17.5

6/3/2003 apen >L50 - - - 17.3
6/13/2003 open 130 - - - 18
6/23/2003 open 120 58 - - 18

7/3/2003 open 135 - -- - 17.5
7/11/2003 open 125 - - - 19
8/7/2003 apen 145 hh - - 19
R/15/2003 apen 136 30 - - 19
£/26/2003 closed - - - - -
12/23/2003 open =150 - - - 20
1/16/2004 open =150 - - - 15
1/23/2004 open =150 LD - - 14

/1872004 apen =150 05 9.5 30 16.5

4/12/2004 open =150 149 - - 16.5
5/6/2004 closed - - - - -
112004 closed - - - - -
8/12/2004 closed - - - - -
/192004 closed - - - - -

Notes:
-- = Data not availeble cr not collected

TOC = Top of well casing

HAWerRam0a0NTPE System labieWWeR Poramelery
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Appendix A

TPHg and Benzene Concentration Trend Graphs



TPHg and Benzene Concentration Trends

Well MW-1 (March 1997 to Present)
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Concentration (pug/L)

TPHg and Benzene Concentration Trends
Well MW-2 (March 1997 to Present)
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Concentration (ug/L)

TPHg and Benzene Concentration Trends
Well MW-3 (March 1997 to Present)
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Appendix B

Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets




Groundwater Monitoring Field Sheet

CAMBRIA

Well ID | Time | DTP DTW | Depthto | Product | Amountof | Casing | Comments
Bottom Thickness Product Diam.
- Removed

M-t |18 23.07]

woder
Mig. L | W.us '%Bﬁoﬁ; 271-55 wcd@i Yo grstenm
M 5435 23.65 Connected Yo S5 he s,
pMu-H | gms 19673

Project Name: Aéz(ibmﬁ 0N

Technician:

N

|

WOAKDQIRMR GROUP INFO\FORMS (OFFICE AND FIELDWFIELDVGW MONITORING.WFD

Project Number/Task: 120 -010 &

Date: Q i OLE




Groundwater Monitoring Field Sheet

CAMBRIA

Well ID | Time DTP DTW Depth to Product | Amountof | Casing | Comments
Bottom Thickness Product Diam.
Removed
TINES Y ‘ Commeced Yo Y em
RW-5 [z56 25 .55
1 RW-6 [B:su (3.4
Rn-1 |3:52 18.93
Riv-8 [=:uD 19.74
RN-9 |3:45 1983
RLI-I0 [ 3:50 | Z. 35
RhkiV] 3:u2 1 13.4Y
RlJ-12]3:52 /9. 09
RIJ-13132:55% j§$-55
R (3141 j4- 20

- Technician;

Project Name: jv/@.rli\r{\ ason

J

WIOAKDQIRMR GROUP INFO\FORMS (OFFICE AND FIELD)YFIELD\GW MONITORING.WPD

Project Number/Task: ,LZ_D;O_}_OS_L_

Date: 932'7- OLy
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WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: [/, 4y, .1, | Cambria Mgr 5N WellID: 4, -4

Project Number: (z.pyp s |Date 4~ =-0\4 Well Yield:

Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: 0 pve

105525+"\ﬂ05 pling “up
: Technician(s):

o ) on i) . (A C dxsposo\Lh; Lo, S5a
Initial Depth to Water: 7 7.1 | Total Well Depth: Water Column Height:
Volume/ft: 1 Casing Volume: 3 Casing Volumes:

Purging Device: o . 4¢ o Did Well Dewater?; Total Gallons Purged:
Start Purge Time: Stop Purge Time: Total Time:
Well Diam, Yolume/ft {gallons)
1 Casing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ fi. r .16
A 065
6" 147
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume “C) (us)
pucaeld 1S pming o Y dy atem
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV- DO= 0.9% mg/L
Sample ID Date Time | Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
. Type Method
MK~ | |9-27-04 ] U3

DPATEMPLATEFORMSERLINWELL SAMP2.WFD
NSM 531/94
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WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name:  J/, -4y .4, | Cambria Mgr: SN WellID: 00,0
Project Number: ;z.p1p € Date: o~ "-0Y4 Well Yield:
Site Address: ' Sampling Method: Well Diameter: < [l pve
055 TN five Pine aP
: Technician(s):
Ouklond . (A o Aisposalle Lk, 54
Initial Depth to Water: — Total Well Depth: Water Column Height:
Volume/ft: 1 Casing Volume: 3 Casing Volumes:
Purging Device: ., .46, Did Well Dewater?: Total Gallons Purged:
Start Purge Time: ' Stop Purge Time: Total Time:
Well Diam. Volume/ft (gallons)
I Casing Volume = Water columa height x Volume f:. 2" 0.16
4 0.65
6" 147
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume °O) s)

pucield VS eming

WJ;L\ f";/ %'f!‘fm

connected du0 System |
S ngeg a} 27.8¢

no puodec, shiosrc |
doken eul af aseld

'Enr re.c.\nbﬂy_}_q__

Soupnale el

Fe = mg/L ORP = mvV" DO= o194 mglL
Sample ID Date Time | Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
. | Type Method
M~ 2.16-27-04] £:00

DATEMPLATEAFORMSWHELD\WELLSAMP2, WFD
NSM 53194




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: [/, 4\ .1, .| Cambria Mgr: SN WelllD: ., m
Project Number: <z.pyp ¢ Date: o~ -0 Well Yield:
Site Address: | Sampling Method: Well Diameter: I pve
. Technician(s):
Oetx o) ~ (A ‘. ______dj_s_p_wlph; LM)E[
Initial Depth to Water: ~ 2. %] Total Well Depth: Water Column Height:
Volume/ft: 1 Casing Volume: 3 Casing Volumes:
Purging Device: et e wm Did Well Dewater?: Total Gallons Purged:
Start Purge Time: Stop Purge Time: Total Time:
Well Diam. Yolume/ft (gallons)
1 Casing Volume = Water column height x Volome/ €t an 0.16
& 0.65
6" L47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume 0 (uS)
Purgeld 16 pans] vy b qy Stepm
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV’ DO= 0 55 mg/L
Sample ID Date Time | Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
. | Type Method
Mri~3(G-27-04] S130|

DATEMPLATENORM SN DVWELL SAMP2. WPD
NSM 5/31M4




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name:  // 4, - actnn CambriaMgr:  Sp/ WellID: 4
Project Number: 2.y ¢ Date: 5~ m1-0Y Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: 0 pve
2056 T S™ A P el
. Technician(s):
Oolxlond , (A ‘L Aisposable Lavle
Initial Depth to Water: 1 43 | Total Well Depth: Water Column Height:
Volume/ft: 1 Casing Volume: 3 Casing Volumes:
Purging Device: .46, Did Well Dewater?: Total Gallons Purged:
Start Purge Time: Stop Purge Time: Total Time:
Well Diam. Volume/ft (gallons) -
I Casing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ ft. 2" 0.16
4" 0.65
6" 147
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume O (usS)
pucoeld V5 pingl b Qe Qe yn
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV- DO= 049 mgL
Sample ID Date Time | Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
MR-y |4-27-04] S.:55

DATEMPLATEFORMS\FIELIAWELLS AMP2. WPD
NSM §3194




3

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC, TURN AROUND TIME: Q Q ]
110 2% AVENUE SOUTH, #D7 :
PACHECO, Ch oL & . RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 5 DAY
Telephone: {925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 | EDF Required? ) Yes ] No
Report To: W, ++ Mpu.@_\‘q Bill To: Coannly, VL Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: Cambna Envr.roumcntal Technology Inc. 0
3900 _Hollis Street 57 - A 3
Emeryville, CA 94608 E-mail: é’ j-“ £ 2
Tele: 510 -lzp- 321\ Fax: 510- 4 20-9, 10 /845 2 3
Project # 1T n— MO 5 Project Nomei_Zjar bock SF48/E | g
Projeot Location:_ 2066 2E™% Ajp Ak \o ot SUA SEIEE IS 1B IRl e
Sampler Signature: a i\m\p ‘ ‘ §‘§5 5 ?33 8 5 o i §
: METHOD [2|ga(®ig! (3] |algl [& '
SAMPLING o | MATRIX | peeserven | 32| 5| 2| | = 28| |4 &
| 2| 8 T HEHAEREABRRENE
SAMPLEID ) o ion £ g AR I EHEIE z12]2|S
(Field Point Name) . : S| 8 o HEEHEINEHBRNRNEEEE
. Date | Time E1 %15 O dﬂb#gi‘ﬁgog"g§§3;“g
Ug;ag:gsoaéﬁg:asgﬁqz<<<55§g_
= | FB|&|<|5|5].8|F Om&ﬁﬁmm&&ﬁiﬁm_ua.ﬂg
MU G2 120 4 Y x| X XA
M- 2. [ ls:nol Yy X KK XA
MN-2 | ls:20ly X A NIRENE
M=t % |z-58l 4 X NRL AR
Reling 'hc@ Y Date: Time: Receivad By w Remarks:
qer35 | A \f
Relidquished By: Date: Time; Received By: ‘
Relinquished By: o Dare: Time: Received By:




CAMBRIA

Appendix C

Analytical Results for Groundwater Sampling



110 2nd Avenue South, ¥D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5360

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #130-0105; Worthington | Date Sampled:  09/27/04
35900 Hollis St. Suite A Date Received: 09/29/04
Client Contact: Matt Mevers Date Reported:  10/05/04
Emeryville, CA 94608 -
Client P.O. Date Completed: 10/05/04

WorkOrder; 0409458
October 05, 2004

Dear Matt:

Enclosed are:

1}, the results of 4  analyzed samples from your #130-0105; Worthington project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services,

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits,
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Your} tru]

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheca, CA 94553-5560

é Mccampbe]] Ana]ytica]’ Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #130-0105; Worthington | Date Sampled: 09/27/04
5900 Hollis St. Suite A Date Received: 09/29/04
Client Contact: Matt Meyers Date Extracted: 10/02/04-10/04/04
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 10/02/04-10/04/04
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction methed: SW303CB Analytical methods:  SWB021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0409458
Lab ID Client 1D Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % S5
| B
001A MW-1 W 7FR00,2 ND<180 1800 L10 120 670 10 116
002A MW.-2 W 770, 1600 20 7.9 10 140 1 95.0
003A MW-3 W 5200,a 250 430 220 100 630 1 i
004A MWw-4 W 1300,a ND<50 140 10 11 81 10 107
— l _ !
: |
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 i 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 pg/L
ND means not detected at or ; . .
above the reporting timit 5 NA ‘ NA NA NA NA NA 1 mg/Kg
|

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L., soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/nen-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak,

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a}
unmoedified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction} are significant; d} gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e} TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be

derived from gasoline {aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at
the client's request.

DHS Certification No. 1644 I ngela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560

g Mccampbe]] Analytica], Inc. Telephote : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website; www.mgcarmphbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #130-0105; Worthington | Date Sampled: 09/27/04

5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received: 09/29/04

Client Contact: Matt Meyers Date Extracted: 09/29/04

Emeryville, CA 94608 -
Client P.O.; Date Analyzed: 09/30/04

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Clean-Up*
ixtraction method: SW35L0C Analytical methods:  SWS015C Work Order: 0409458

Lab I} Client ID Matrix TPH(d) DF % 8§

0409458-0018 MW-1 1700,d 10 97.0

0409458-002B MW-2 1000,d,b,g I 102

0409458-003B MW-3 1700,d,b 1 105

0409458-004B MWw-4

£ |8 £ | =

980,d,b,g 1 101

Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 ne/l
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit § NA NA

* water samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and
all DISTLC / STLC/ SPLF / TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surregate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished
by dilution of original extract.

+The fellowing descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmadified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable patéern; ¢) aged diesel? is significant); d)
gasoline range compounds are significant; €) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived from diesel; f) one to a few
isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; 1) liquid sample that contains
greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; k) kerasene/kerosene range; [} bunker oil; m) fuel oil; n) stoddard solvent/mineral spirit.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 525-798-1622

Website: www.mceampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0409458

EPA Method: SWB8021B/8016Cm Extraction: SW50308 BatchID: 13380 Spiked Sample ID: 0409457-001A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS* MSD* |IM3-MSD*| LCS LCSD LCS-LQSD Acceptanfne Criteria (%)

poiL Wg/L o, Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RFD Low High

TPH(btex)£ ND 60 85.2 95 6.23 91.2 492.9 1.85 70 | 130

MTBE ND 10 101 106 5.03 89.4 94 5.02 70 130
7Benzene ND 10 999 105 5.07 94.8 952 0.424 70 1307 N

Toluene ND 10 93.9 103 9.06 106 106 0 70 130

Ethylbenzene “ . ND 10 90.5 103 12.4 116 116 0 70 : 7130

Xylenes ND 30 84.7 89.7 5.74 187 120 2.82 70 130

%S55: 101 10 100 104 4.08 98 97 1.24 70 130

Al target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate: RPD = Relative Percant
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (M3-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2},

« MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is
inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH{btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# clutiered chromatogram; sample peak coefutes with surrogate peak.
N#A = nat applicable or not enough sample to pesform matrix spike: and matrix spike duplicate.

MR = analyte concentration in sampie exceeds spike amaunt for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content,

DHS Certification No, 1644 QA/QC Officer




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbe]] Ana]ytica]’ Inc. Telephone ; 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com B-mail: maing@mecanpbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW38015C

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0409458
EPA Method: SWB015C Extraction; SwW3510C BatchlID: 13374 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS* . I\./ISD*V ] MS-MSD* LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD |Accaptance Crileria (%}
wgll | pgl. | %Rec. %Rec. | %RPD [%Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High
TPH(d) N/A 7500 N/A N/A N/A 114 114 1] 70 130
%8S: N/A 2500 N/A N/A N/A 102 102 0 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Mairix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Parcent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (M3-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

* MS / MSD spike recaveries and / or %RPD may fall oulside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to ane or mare of the following reasons: a) the sample is
inhomaogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix interferss with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enaugh sample o perfarm matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amaount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content,

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer




McCampbell Analytical, Inc. c“n"‘_[":_c"S'"]nv nﬂ:nnn Page | of |
T 110 Second Avenue South, #D7
é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
(925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0409458 ClientID: CETE

Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days

Matt Mayers TEL: (510) 420-0700 Accounts Payable

Cambria Env. Technology FAX: (510) 420-9170 Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #130-0105; Worthington 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received: 9/29/04

Emeryville, CA 94608 PO: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 9/29/04

7 Requested Tests (See-_legend below) 7
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  Collection Date Hold| 1 | 3 [ 4[5 6 [ 7 |89 [ 10! 11 1213 4 15
[0409458-001 MW-1 Water  [9/27/04 4:30:00 PM| [] [ A B ' |
'0409458-002 MW-2 Water  9/27/04 5:00:00 PM| [] | A B | |
0409458-003 MW-3 Water  19/27/045:30:00PM| [] = A B - ]
0409458-004 MW-4 Water  |9/27/04 5:55:00 PM [] | A B ‘ \ |
Test end:
[1] G-MBTEX W | (2]  PREDF REPORT | (3| TPHODWSG W | 4l | 5] ]
6] @ o E] T — | [ |
e ] 12 J [13] ] [14] 15] '
Prepared by: Melissa Valles

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
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oHOHS B

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
HO 2" AVENUE SQUTH, D7

PACHECO, CA 945515560

Telephone: (925) 798-1620

Fax: (925) 798-1622

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

TURN AROUND TIME:

| EDF Required? K] Yes [ No

a Q- Qa X
RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 5DAY

Report To: fh, 4% Mpgr,gj . Bill To: Cphnl, (AL, Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: Ca_"_mbria Environmental Technology Inc. ! ’ & ' ' h
5700 Hollis Street__ <€~ A SE
Emeryville, CA 94508 E-mail: éj i ' g { ’
Tele: 510»;12()._ AN Fax: 510- W20-641 D |z 9 g‘; S '
Froject# 1 30— MO 5 Project Name: //or Y10 ne X Fdqun I o &
ProjectLocation: 3068 ZEYN AL, A USE 3z / g |8 (3 3 g
Sampler Signature: JERRTAT 7 %i 5|3 a °l. 4 §
METHOD |3 7/%| & 2 PR & g
I SAMPLING ’ " MATRIX PRESERVED | 4| 2| & | & x gls ; 8
2l e [T T ‘ ‘;?ggefﬁ;‘asssﬁﬁaﬁ
.SMLE 1D LOCATION .g = E 2i3l3 ?ﬁ E ‘ g % -% g 2: E g S
(Field Point Name) y . < =4 " BlElE | 5in|= NS =
: Date | Time 5 E g = 5 Sl 5 g MR 3 Slajzlnis
& HEETEIE - A T N T PR IPIE 3
:t5-&ﬁ{moﬁméoﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁghﬁﬁhgggﬁgg
M- T8 wzol " iSO L XK T KA T ] ]
Mp-2 [ lemmdy XL kK x4l '#
MN-Z | ezl KL NX ALK
M-y £ Jgosdt AN ANTAN
|
~ AR DEEN |
Relinquished By Date: 'l“ii:xje:S Rccw ;) \/w Remarks: / .
Y-234[/7.7 ( goonconnmoﬂ_.\[ ArrrorrTs f
el : , o ‘ : EAD SPACE ABSENT. CONT.
elidquished By Drate; Time: Reeejved By: DECHLORINATED IN ERVED [N LAR
Relinguished By: o Date; Tirne: Received Hy: PRESERVATION - I I I




CAMBRIA

Appendix D |

Analytical Results for TPE System Operation




‘é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA $4553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax ; 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID:  #130-0105-356;
WORTHINGTON

Date Sampled:  07/01/04

Date Received:  (7/02/04

Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann

Date Reported: ~ 07/12/04

Client P.O.:

Date Completed: 07/12/04

Dear Gretchen:

Enclosed are:

WorkQrder: 0407061

July 12, 2004

1). the results of 2  analyzed samples from your #130-0105-356; WORTHINGTON project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services,

Ail analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Y ougs tryl

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

11¢ 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mccanypbell.com E-mail: maing@mecampbell.com

53900 Hollis St, Suile A

Emeryville, CA 94603

Cambria Env. Technology

Client Project ID:  #130-0105-356; Date Sarmpled:  07/01/04
WORTHINGTON -

Date Received: 07/02/04
Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Extracted: 07/06/04-07/10/04
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 07/06/04-07/10/04

Extraction method: SW3030B

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Analytical methods:  SWE8021B/8015Cm ‘Work Order: 0407061

Lab ID Client I Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % 88
001A INF ND - 1.4 0.87 ND 58 1 100
002A EFF-1 W ND -— ND ND ND KD 1 95.9
|
| |
|
Reporting Limit for DF =1; | Y 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 | pglL
NI means not detected at or -
above the reporting Timit 5 NA NA NA NA NA NA I mgKg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified pasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; 1) liguid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k} TPH pattern that does not appear o be

derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range nan-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at
the client's request. ~n

DHS Certification No. 1644 gela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenne South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.imccanpbell_com E-mail: maingiimccampbell.cony

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W WorkGrder: 0407061

EPA Method: SWB8021B/8015Cm  Extraction: SW5030B BatchID: 12224 Spiked Sample I 0407049-006A
Sample| Spiked MS* MSD* |MS-MSD*| LCS | LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)

i .|_-j-g/L ug/L % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High

TPH(btex) £ ND 60 94.7 97.4 2.87 98.8 97.9 0.898 70 130

MTBE ND 10 107 115 7.57 116 117 0.815 70 130

Benzene ND 10 112 117 4.17 113 114 0.760 70 130

Toluene ND 10 108 114 5.47 109 109 0 70 130
Ethylbenzene ND i0 109 113 398 09 11¢ 1.14 70 1307 )

Xylenes ND 30 95 96.7 1.74 95.3 96 0.697 70 130

2% 88: 984 7 10 109 108 0.485 106 103 340 | 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Cantrol Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation,

% Recavery = 100 * {MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (M5 - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

* MS and / or MED spike recaveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogata peak.
N/A = not applicable or not encugh sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amaunt for water matrix or sampla dildted dus to high matrix or
analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ' QA/QC Officer




MecCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7
é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD ' -

(925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0407061 ClientID: CETE

Report to: Bill to: Requesifed TAT: 5 days

Gretchen Hellmann TEL: {510) 420-0700 Accounts Payable

Cambria Env. Technology FAX: (510) 420-9170 Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #130-0105-356; WORTHINGTON - 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received:  1/02/2004

Emeryville, CA 94608 PO Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 1/02/2004

 Requested Tests (See legend below) L

Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Hold: 1 2 5 6 7 8 9 10 . 1" 12 43 14 15
0407061001 - INF . Water  o7iot2004 [ A ’ '
p407061-002 ' EFF1 - Water . 07/01/2004 L. A :
0407061-003 |  EFF-2 . Water . 07/01/2004 - M A

Test Legend:

1 GMBTEXW 20 _
e -7“;

1 2

Cpmments:

A 5.

Prepared by: Elisa Venegas

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retumned to client or disposed of at client expense.
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. TURN AROUND TIME: a a a
ad
 ACHE LR RO TIL AT 0 RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 5 DAY
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDI Required? Yes No
Report To:  Gretchen Hellmann Bill To: SAME Analysis Request Other Comments
| Company:  Cambria Environmental Technology, Ine. o~ '
5900 Hollis Street Suite A &
Emeryville, CA 94608  E-mail: _ghellmann@cambria-env.com I = =
Tele: 510 420-3305 Fax: __510420-9170 > alal | | s
Project #;  130-0105-356 Project Name: WORTHINGTON g nl T = 5
Project Location: 3055‘_35;"Aver1ue Opkland, California < 2|3 8 % 7 =)
= =1 = - o =
Sampler Signature: (i / N % g g o Sl = <
, METHOD |21 & (3|35 € @ g & N
/ SAMPLING w | MATRIX Jpepserven | 212182 |2 (2% |z o
[T~ o | & “Zaasggf*:’c:o@mgﬂg
.. HEHHHEEHHEEEEEE
SAMBELEID - oc amion £l g Eiiiele 28 212215812 2|2
(Field Point Name) ; g ] o oSl Slelelsn|D] - &
Date Time £ C;g g éﬂbjgmm%-y%%fé%,wg:t
SN B K EITEIE P eI Z|Ei 3| |Hlajclic| 2| o gl
= | = |B3|2G5| 22585 E|eain E &5 5&|E 53|58
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925.798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbetl.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #130-0105-356; Date Sampled:  07/01/04
WORTHINGTON -

5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received:  07/02/04
Client Contact; Gretchen Hellmann Date Reported: ~ 07/09/04

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.C. ' Date Completed: 07/09/04

WorkOrder: 0407058

July 09, 2004

Dear Gretchen:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 2 analyzed samples from your #130-0105-356; WORTHINGTON project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

gela Rydelius, Lab Manager




‘é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94353-5360
Telephone : 925.798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mccamphell.com B-mail: main@mecampbell com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis 5t, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID:  #130-0105-356;
WORTHINGTON

Date Sampled:

07/01/04

Date Received:

07/02/04

Chient Contact: Gretchen Hellmann

Date Extracted:

07/02/04-07/03/04

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed:

07/02/04-07/03/04

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with MTBE and BTEX in ppmv*
Anglytical methods:  SW£021B/3015Cm

Extraction method: SW5030B

Work Order: 0407058

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate pealk.

Lab ID Client 1D Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | %SS
00LA INF A 270,a ND<5.0 32 2.1 ND 4.5 1 100
02A EFF A ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 93.7
ppm {mg/L} to ppmv (ul/L) conversion for TPH(g) assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.
Reporting Limit for DE=1; | A 10 L5 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 1 uliL
WD means not detected at or -
above the reporting limit 8 NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 mgKg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous tiguid samples in mg/L.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmedified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b} heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d} gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear Lo be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f} one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; 1) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to hizgh MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be

derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.
V,LAngela Rydelius, Lab Manager

DHS Certification No. 1644




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax ; 025-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com B-mail: maing@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: A WorkOrder: 0407058
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW50308 BatchlD: 12224 Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Sample | Spiked Ms* MSD* :MS-MSD* LCS LCSD 'LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)

uLIL ul/L % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. ; % Rec. | % RPD L.ow High

Tl"H(btcx)£ N/A 60 N/A N/A N/A 98.8 97.9 0.898 70 130

MTBE N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 116 117 0.815 70 - 130

Benzene N/A L0 N/A N/A N/A 113 114 0.760 7 70 130

Toluene N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 109 109 0 70 130

Eitl;y-f-lbenzene 7 N/A 10 N/A N/A . .N/A 109 . 110 1.14 70 130

Xylenes N/A e N/A N/A N/A 953 9% 0.697 70 130

°488: . . N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 106 103 340 . 74 £30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (M5 - MSD) / (MS + MSD)/ 2).

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RFDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte refative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

£. TPH(btex} = sum of BYEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = nat enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for scil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte contant.

DHS Certification No, 1644 ‘ QA/QC Officer




McCampbell Analytical, Inc. ﬂHﬂlN-ﬂF—ﬂ“STﬂﬂV nEcnnn Page 1 of I

110 Second Avenve South, #D7
é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

{925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0407058 ClientID: CETE
Report to: Bili to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Gretchen Hellmann TEL: {510) 420-0700 Accounts Payable
Cambria Env. Technology FAX: (510) 420-9170 Cambria Env. Technology
5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #130-0105-356; WORTHINGTON 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received:  7/02/2004
Emeryville, CA 94608 PQ: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 1102/2004
Requested Tests (See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix ~ CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 [ 3 [ 4 [ 6 [ 6 [ 7 [ 8 [ 9 [ 10 | 11 ] 12 ] 13 [ 14 [15
0407058-001 iNF Air 07/01/2004 L] A
0407058-002 EFF Air 07/01/2004 1l A
Test Legend;
[1] G-MBTEX_PPMV | 2] i3] | [4] | [5] |
[6] | [7] | (8] | L9] J [10] |
[11] ] [12] | [13] | [14] J [15] |

Prepared by: Elisa Venegas

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
I\JICCAMPBE}JL ANALYTICAL INC. TURN AROUND TIME: 0 ) 0 X
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PACHECO, CA 543553-5560 o T RUSH 24 HOUR 483 HOUR 5 DAY
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? —Yes No
Report To:  Gretchen Hellmann Bill To: SAME Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: Cdmbria Environmental Technology, Inc. - ; % |
5900 Hollig Street Suite A N o
Emeryville, CA 94603 E-mnail: ghelimann@cambria-env.com 2 :{3 _ §
Tele: 510 420-3305 Fax: 510 420-9170 ; g; S \
Project #:  130-0105-356 Project Name: WORTHINGTON E 212 s S ;
Project Location: 3655357 Avenue, Pakland, California 2 :ﬁ; 5 2 ;J 2 g E i
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. METHOD {2 | &% |2 |5 = m| 2 & N
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b R o B 8| DIFE BB |81 RN
SAMPLE [D LOCATION £ = \, El215 3122212122122 2
(Field Point Name) Dat Ti 13| 2 [ o a 5 5izsl8iglzglgsig Saslald
ale lmegug_‘} _%DE nlosxma_"&\ox\c\ooxoig'&;
O] B|8ElsZE|eC 2|88 Bl 2 2|E 22|22 %258 o
] & |F o2 w02 e RS flaleolg|d|da2|(d|23|E
H
| INF System 7/(’0& Szt |mb X X
=4 EFF System 7/ osy £34] 1 | TH X | X
¢
-
I
|
!
' VOAS
b 1 bt PRESERVATION - 1o |
Received By: Remarks: Report in ppm(v), Reporting limit is 10 ppm(v)
Sovngd  [oeae
— | ReceiveliBy. tJse 20 mL injection volume.
E:/? y : :
y i . L -
; W‘ﬁ( ‘&5) ‘l Please email results.
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£ 10 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc, Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : D25-798-1622

Website: www.mecanpbell.com E-mail: maini@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #130-0105-356; Date Sampled:  08/12/04
WORTHINGTON

5900 Hollis St, Suiie A Date Received:  08/13/04
Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Reported:  08/19/04

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O. Date Completed: 08/19/04

WorkOrder: (408189
August 19, 2004

Dear Ron:

Enclosed are:

1}). the results of 2 analyzed samples from your #130-0105-356; WORTHINGTON project,
2}. a QC report for the above samples

3}). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4}. a bill for analytical services,

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits,
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and T look forward to working with you again.

Yours thuly

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone ; 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
‘Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbeil.com

[{é McCampbell Analytical, Inc,

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #130-0105-336; Date Sampled: (08/12/04

WORTHINGTON

5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received: 08/13/04

Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 08/14/04-08/17/04

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 08/14/04-08/17/04

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction methad: SW5030B Analytical methads: SWB8021B/8Q15Cm Work Order: 0408189

LabID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) | MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % S8
001A INF 20608 33 3.2 12 24 L] 101
002A EFF-{ ND - ND ND ND ND 1 96.7
I
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 | ng/lL
ND means not detected at or . _ .
above the reporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aquecus liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbel| Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmaodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biclogically
altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (steddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product 1s present; i} liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reparting limit raised dus to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be

derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH{g) concentration at
the client's reguest.

DHS Certification No. 1644

__Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheca, CA 94333-5360

}é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 923-798-1622
£

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-nail: maingmecainpbeil com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0408189

EPA Method: SW8021B8/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 12704 Spiked Sample ID: 0408184-001A
Sample | Spiked ms* MSD* MS-MSD | LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)

Hg/L pg/L % Rec. % Rec. % RPD | % Rec. 7 % Rec. % RPD Low High

TPH(btex)® . ND 60 - 99- - 93 1.02 93.7 98 232 70 130
MTBE . ND 1 10 | "1[}7. 110 293 93.6 107 13.5 70 o ]36 ]

Benzene ND 10 109 113 \ 3.57 " 99.5 106 ' 5.58 70 7 130
Teluene . NI ] 103 105 J I.87 94.8 99.1 - 4.44 T 7 1307 7

Ethylbénzcnc : ND V 10 V 104 106 3 1.77 98.3 106 7.18 70 130

Xylenes ND 30 90.7 91.3 ‘ 0.733 90.7 953 0 542 7n 130

- 208S: 96.6 10 109 10w ; 0 100 160 ‘ 0 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duglicate, RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (M5-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (M5 - MSD)/ {(M5 + MSD}! 2)

* MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laberatory acceptance criteria due to ane or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is
inhomegenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, ar b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery

£ TPH{btex} = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromategram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not applicable or not enaugh sample 1o perfarm matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate,

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due ta high matrix ar
anaiyle content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

McCATVIiEBIE}I; gﬁi%t‘r?‘lﬂ(?% INC. TURN ARQUND TIME: U a | X
" AVENUE SOUTH, #D7 .
PACHECO, CA 94333-3360 o . r Ol RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 5 DAY
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 LDI Required? —Yes No
Report To: A,Gmtekwn_ﬂeﬂmmm_&néf;!M_BillToz SAMLE Analysis Request Other Comments
Company;  Cambria Envirenmental Techaology, Inc. =
5900 Hollis Street  Suite A o
Emeryville, CA 94608 E-mail, -ghelnmann@cambria-env com— l = = ‘
Tele: 510 420-338% 2= Fax:  510420-9170 = =2 z !
Project #:  130-0105-356 Project Name: WORTHINGTON = A A 5 §
Project Location: 3055 35™ Avenue, Qakland, §alifornia 5 % E g E 7 g
& = - =] H
Sampler Signature:\ | éi\_“ AN B 5] § = 21 b < F
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MeCampbell Analytca, Tn CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD ™ =
é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

(925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0408189 ClientID: CETE

Report to: Bill to: Reguested TAT: 5 days
Ron Scheele TEL: {510) 420-0700 Accounts Payable
Cambria Env. Technology FAX: {510) 420-9170 Cambria Env. Technology )
5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #130-0105-356; WORTHINGTON 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received: §/13/04
Emeryville, CA 94608 PO: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 8/13/04
Requested Tests (See legend below) B o
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  CollectionDate Hod 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 [ 6 [ 7 78 [ s [ 10 [ 11 ] 1213 ] 14 [15
0408189-001 INF Water 8/12/04 O A )
0408189-002 EFF-1 Waler 8/12104 0 A
0408189-003 EFF-2 Water B8/12/04 A B
Test Legend:
(1]  emerexw | [2] | 3] | (el T |
%] 1 @ | e ) | [0 |
(1] | [12] | 13} ] [14] | [15] |

Prepared by: Elisa Venegas

Comments: DO NOT ANALYZE OR REPORT RESULTS FOR MTBE. ONLY ANALYZE EFF-2 IF TPHG OR BTEX IS DETECTED IN EFF-1

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are raported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retumed to client or disposed of at client expense.



119 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5561)

é McCampbell Analytical, IIlC. Telephone : 925.798.1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: maingiimecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #130-0105-356; Date Sampled:  08/12/04
WORTHINGTON -

5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received:  08/13/04
Client Contact; Ron Scheele Date Reported: ~ 08/19/04

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Completed: 08/19/04

WorkOrder: 0408188
August 19, 2004

Dear Ron:

Enclosed are:

1}. the results of 2 analyzed samples from your #130-0105-356; WORTHINGTON project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again,

Yougs

Angela Rydelins, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mccampbell com E-mail: main@mecammpbell com

Cambria Env. Technology

3900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID:  #130-0105-356; Date Sampled: 08/12/04
WORTHINGTON :

Date Received: 08/13/04
Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 08/13/04
Client P.O. Date Analyzed: 08/13/04

Extraction method: SW5030B

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gascline with MTBE and BTEX in ppmv*

Analytical methods:  SW2021B/8015Cm

Work Order: 0408188

Lab ID Client ID Maltrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Taluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % 58
001A | INF A 290, ND<5.0 25 14 oo 4.0 SIS
| o ! : z
T T ; .
H2A EFF A ND ND NI ND ; ND ND D1 948
‘ ;
i
_ | ]
|
| |
+ 1
ppm {mg/L} to ppmv (ul/L) conversion for TPH(g) assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.
Reporting Limit for DF =1; A 10 f 1.5 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 1 | ul/L
ND means not detected ator | — . e . - ]
abave the reporting limit s NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extract:
produet/ail/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

s are reported in pg/L, soil'sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,

+The follawing descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is nat respansible for their interpretation: a}
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are signiticant(aged gasoline?); ¢} lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d} gasoline range compounds having broad chromategraphic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e} TI'H pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; 1) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does rot appear to be
derived from pasoline (aviation gas). m} no recagnizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644

ngela Rydelius, Lab Manager




i . 110 2nd Avenne South, #D7, Pacheco, CA %4553-5560
4 McCampbell Analytical, Ine. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax ; 925-798-1622
» P \ ’

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: A WorkOrder: 0408188

EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW503QB BatchiD: 12704 Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Sample | Spiked Ms* MSD* MS-MSD | LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria {%)

7 ul/E ul/L % Rec. . % Rec. % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec.. - % RPD Low High
TPH(btex} £ N/A 60 N/A N/A ‘ NM 95.7 98 232 R 130
MTBE | W/A 10 | N/A N/A | N/A - 93.6 107 13.5 70 130
Benzene N/A 10 N/A N/A | N/A 99.5 L06 598 70 130
Toluene - N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 04 8 99.1 4.44 70 1an
Ethylbenzene N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 98.3 | 06 7.18 70 130
Xylenes N/A k[l - N/A a N/A i N/A 90.7 953 . 5.02 70 130
“685: | T-\J/A. 10 N/A | N/A : MN/A 100 160 . 0 70 130

All target compounds in the Methed Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

M5 = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Gontrol Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / {(Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD}/ ((MS + MSD} / 2).

= MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fal! outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due t0 one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is
inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from tha FID.
# cluttered chromatogram: sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate,

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceads 2x spike amount far water matrix ar sample diguted due te high matrix or
analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer




. OHOB1D8 .

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

h

McCAMPBEﬂLL ANALYTICAL INC. TURN AROUND TIME: 0 ) Q
IR SOuTH, #D7 0 RUSH 24 HOUR 48 [IOUR $ DAY
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? —Yes No
Report To: GretehenHetmantr Zond Sl aaleBill To: SAME Analysis Request Other Comments
Company:  Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. i !
5900 Hollis Street  Suite A o . =B
Emeryville, CA 94608 E-mail: *eettmanmBrambricenrr-eom.— z g = ‘
Tele: 51042053365 33 Fax: 510 420-9170 2l |2l = S
Project #  130-0105-356 Project Name: | WORTHINGTON 2 B E s S
Project Location: 3055 35" Avenye,,Ogicfand, California z 215 I8 |2 = )
: — 2 e g ~ % & 2
SamplerS:gnature:c_ & gl g Pl e < =
v =¥ , METHOD |2 |#|® 5| 1% m g & 2
SAMPL[NG g MATRIX PRESERVED | s| 3 2 é 9 %‘ B3 =
SAMPLE ID 512 sz 512|212 2IE|2)s 88 ]
A £ £ EEIEIEIT 22121212122 83 f
{Field Paint Name) LOCATION D Ti g § o n - % o % % = 5 IEAEAR IS E & ;
ate lime g il -+ %ﬁlﬁ = B A E w2 |0 ||| L] i
Ol S35 =12|Ea0 288 F 2182 BI85 5|212125 8|0 ?
T F:‘-\BimﬂimOiﬂE:ﬁo;i—‘\FﬁgmmmmmmLu._ljad :
F INF system  |#] {2z [ [ 0] T | x X 5
EFF System . | Th X X .

izfon) 2p

-

i ; [
| '

1

Time: Received By:

Ty

r‘%/ Al

RelModished By,

'30p M L‘Eﬁ’ﬂ%\n

Time: Re%ived By: N

{

Date:

A-—._.-—-"'-"

Remarks: Report in ppm{v). Reporting limit is [0 ppm{v}
ICEA" ATH
Use 20 mL injection volume.  GOOD CONPION oo it n Vi

DECHLORINATED N LAB._ ... PRESERVED IN
Please email results. VOAsl 0ag 'mul OTHER,
PRESERVATION

Rei :jﬂ%ﬂ'ryj; &7: :‘ Tlrzs Received By \Q W




McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7
é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
(925) 798-1620

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY REGORD ' -

ClientID: CETE

WorkOrder: 0408188

Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Ron Scheele TEL: (510} 420-0700 Accounts Payable
Cambria Env. Technology FAX: (510} 420-2170 Cambria Env. Technology
5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #130-0105-356; WORTHINGTON 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received: 8/13/04
Emaeryville, CA 94608 PO: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 8/13/04
Reaquested Tests (See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSampID Matrix  Collection Date Hold| 1 [ 2 3 [ 4 [ 5 [ 8 [ 7 ][ 89 [w][n]12]138]14T]5
0408188-001 INF Alr 8/12104 2:30:00 PM| [] A
0408188-002 EFF Air B/12/04 2:30:00PM| [ ] | A
Test Legend:
(1] &-MBTEX_PPMV (2] l [3] | [4] | 5] |
6] [ 1 & [ | [ig] |
(1] | 112] \ [13] | [14] | 18] ]
Prepared by: Elisa Venegas
Comments: Repot in PPMV. Repot limit is 10 PPMV

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env, Technology Client Project ID: #130-0105-356; Date Sampled:  09/20/04
WORTHINGTON -

5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received:  09/21/04
Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Reported:  09/28/04

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Completed: 09/28/04

WorkOrder: 0409330
September 28, 2004

Dear Ron:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 2 analyzed samples from your #130-0105-356; WORTHINGTON project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical serviges.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits,
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 923-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main(@mecampbell com

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #130-0105-356;

Date Sampled:  09/20/04
WORTHINGTON

5900 Hollis St. Suite A Date Received: 09/21/04

Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 09/25/04

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 09/25/04

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method; SW5030B

Analytical methods:

SWB021B/8015Cm

Work Order: 0409330

Lab ID

Client 1D

Matrix

TPH(g)

MTBE

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes

DF | % 53

00LA

INF

320,a

2.1

7.0

27

39

1 104

002ZA

EFF-2

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

1 98.3

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit

W

50

30

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

S

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

fthe client's request.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in ng/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram ate cursory in nature and McCamphell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gesoline range compounds are significant(aged gaso!ine?); ¢} lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d} gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biolopgically
altered gasoline?, €} TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); ) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liguid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment, j) reporting limit raised due fo high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at

DHS Certification No. 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, D7, Pacheco, CA 94353-3560

[é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-708-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccamnpbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W WorkOrder: (409330

EPA Method: SWB8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchID: 13259 Spiked Sample 10; 0409330-002A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS* M3D* M3-MSD | LCS | LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)

Hg/L HaiL % Rec. % Rec. % RPD | % Rec. % Rec. % RPD Low High

TPH(btex) £ ND 60 93.2 90.9 256 98.6 97.7 0.929 70 130

MTBE ND 10 92.8 105 11.9 135 104 1.38 70 130

Benzene . ND 1 103 11 777 109 106 329 G 130

Toluene ND 10 96 104 : 7.65 101 97.9 3.39 0 130

Ethylbenzene ND 10 99.8 104 4.16 166 104 2.04 70 130

Xylenes ND 30 86.3 90.3 | 4.33 @1 91 0 70 130

%658: 983 10 104 109 4.54 106 102 3.94 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank ot this extraction batch were ND bess than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviatian.

% Recovery = 100 " (MS-Sample} / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * {MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

* MS ! MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of taboratory acceplance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is
inhomogencus AND contains significant concentrations of analyle relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = nof applicable or not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sampie diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer




MecCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7
Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
(925) 798-1620

4

CHAIN-OF-GUSTODY REGORD

WorkOrder: 0409330

ClientID: CETE

Report to: Bilt{o: Requested TAT: 5 days
Ron Scheele TEL: {510} 420-0700 Accounts Payable
Cambria Env. Technology FAX; (510) 420-9170 Cambria Env. Technology
5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #130-0105-356; WORTHINGTON 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received: 9/21/04
Emeryville, CA 94608 PO: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 9/21/04
7:_? ) N ) iéﬂequesté}—i‘ufé;t;(gé;'i;éend below) B j
Sample 1D GlientSampiD Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 : 2 | 3 | 4 | 6 | 6 | 7 | 8 9 | 10 . ' 12 | 13 | 14 15
0409330-001  © INF__ Water [9/20/046:30:00PM [ ]| A ' 5 o
0409330-002 | CEFF2 . Water [9/20/046:30:00PM ][ A ] o S
Test n

Comments:

Prepared by: Rosa Venegas

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reporied unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



, O4602,%0

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. TURN AROUND TIME: o Q
10 2" AVENUE SOUTH, #D7 RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 5 DAY
PACHECO, CA 94553-3560 N . . D
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required?  —'Yes No
Report To: “GretehentehmamRaw, $claaleBill To: SAME Analysis Request Other Comiments
Company:  Cambria Environmental Technology, Ing. ] o
5900 Holiis Strest Suite A Foclazle .
Emeryville, CA 94608 E-mail: ughethnann@camhna-env com E oo - =
Tele:  510420-3305 Fax;___ 510420-9170 ~ lals .
Project #:  130-0105-356 Project Name:  WORTHINGTON 2 573 z = o
Project Location: 3055 35" Avenue, Qakland ,California 5 té S 2 ,; P 5
- b s — =
Sampler Signature: f',’z,w M A & Gl3 & 2. = <
- VETOD 18| @ 2] |2 a8 |3 2
A sampLiNG o | MATRIX Jipecerven|2i3 /3|20 [£] (2% 2 g
WB k, O@Ego‘ﬁoogcﬁﬂwﬁ
SAMPLE ID 5|8 g 3|3 2|=|2 2|3 aizid|8 2
(Field Point Name) | “PCATION 5| & AEHEHEEE B REEEE
‘ Date jTime [ |5 |5|_ En'g _,d“;:%éé%?%%?éﬁzgggx
O RSB e ZIE|gRIEE|E|E| EESIEIREISISIZE35]8c
= | 2|2 <|F 0|2 2|85 | B &S| Bl | &|&5G S|
—iNEF System 3 1300 3 V1 X i XX X
Dl fod) 309 | e
CEFF2 System  Mhod | 4300 3 | V[ X XX X )
2o (13 %
1CEA* /f' -
| GOODR CONDIT|ON - A ARPR
HEAD SPACE ABSENT. ¢, CONT%ER&_{ [
AR,
: : l VOAS | O&4 | METALY| OTHER
.
]
— i | N
SZ;%B;{: e rri ;}3/%163 Time: { Received By: Remarks: DO NOT ANALYZE OR REPORT RESULTS FOR MTBE -
Z %}?’ 7‘5“?7
RcliW; ?A Time: | Regkived By:
. Il
g W\'D — - e Please email results,
Re rlqmsh&;lB g /p Time: Reccw&y:
.J&&é{gﬁﬂw Vo /| 62 s Onage




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA $4553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone ; 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Cambria Env, Technology Client Project ID:  #130-0105-356; Date Sampled:  09/20/04
WORTHINGTON

5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received:  09/21/04
Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Reported:  09/27/04

Emeryville, CA 94608 -
Client P.O.: Date Completed:  09/27/04

WorkOrder: 0409329
September 27, 2004

Dear Ron:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 2  analyzed samples from your #130-0105-356; WORTHINGTON project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Angela Rydeliug, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #137, Pacheco, CA 94553.5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: maini@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env, Technology Client Project ID:  #130-0105-356; Date Samplcd:‘ 09/20/04
WORTHINGTON ,
5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received: 09/21/04
Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 09/22/04
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O. Date Analyzed: 09/22/04
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with MTBE and BTEX in ppmv*
Extraction method: SWS5030B Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0409329
Lab IDy Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % 88
001A INF A 330,a ND<35.0 29 1.6 031 4.1 1 97.6
002A EFF A ND ND ND ND NI 0.28 1 103

ppm (mg/L) to ppmy (vl/'L) conversion for TPH{g) assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.

Reporting Limit for DF =1; A 10 1.5 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 1 | ul/L
ND means not detected at or
above the Teporting limit 5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 jmg/Kg

* water anid vapor samples and alt TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/salid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coclutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds {the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?, ¢} TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged pasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol, % sediment; j) repotting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable patiem.

DHS Certification No. 1644 /\MAngela Rydelius, Lab Manager
yd




i

110 2nd Avenue Soutly, #D7, Pacheca, CA 94553-5560

fj% McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 325-798-1622
Ly

Website: www.mccampbeli.com E-mail: maing@meeampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 5SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: A WoarkOrder: 0409329

EPA Method: SWB8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 13251 Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Analyte Sample | Spiked Ms* | MSD* MS-MSD | LCS LCSD L CS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)

noll poit % Rec. % Rec. %RPD | % Rec. % Rec. %RPD Low High
TPH(btex)F N/A 60 N/A N/A N/A 91.8 953 391 70 130
MTBE NIA 10 N/A N/A N/A 922 933 1.74 70 130
Benzene N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 955 988 3.03 70 130
Teluene N/A 10 N/A N/A - N/A 9.1 4.1 3.2% 70 130
Ethylbenzene N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 94.7 9% 345 70 130
Kylenes N/A 30 N/A N/A N/A 83 85.7 0.781 76 130
2%S8: N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 103 100 2.38 70 130

All target compounds in the Methad Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Contral Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (M5 + MSD) / 2).

*MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may falt outside of iaboratory acceptance criteria due to one or mare of the following reasons: a) the sample is
inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sampte peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not enough sample lo perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sampie dituted due to high matrix or
analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer




110 2nd Avenue south, #D7, Pachece, CA 94553-5360

&é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: maing@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: A WorkOrder: 0408329

EPA Method: SWS8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SWH5030B BatchlD: 13259 Spiked Sample 1D: N/A

Analyte Sample | Spiked MSs* MSD* MS-MSD | LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%}

LR pg/L % Rec. % Rec. % RPD | % Rec. %Rec. %RPD Low High
TPH(htex)*= N/A 60 N/A N/A N/A 98.6 97.7 0.929 70 130
MTBE N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 105 104 1.35 70 130
Benzenc N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A F09 106 3.29 0 (30
Toluene N/A 1{ N/A N/A . N/A 101 979 339 70 130
Ethylbenzene N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 106 104 2.04 70 130
Xylenes N/A 30 N/A N/A N/A 91 9l 0 70 30
155: N/A 10 N/A MN/A N/A 106 102 3.94 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the tollowing exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amaunt Spiked), RPD = 10¢ * (MS - MSD) / ({MS + MSD) / 2).

*MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is
inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative 10 the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# clutiered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not encugh sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water malrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
MeCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. TURN AROUND TIME: Q0 0 0
b NUE SO TH D7 - RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 5DAY
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? —VYes No
Report To:  GretchentHellmann Raw. $eclaalBill To: SAME Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: Cambria Environmental Technology, Ine. - 1 '
5900 Hollis Street  Suite A coeclonele 1. 3
Emeryville, CA 94608  E-mail: ghetmamn@cambria-env.com B & =
Tele: 510 420-3305 Fax;_ 510 420-9170 2l isl3 2
Project #:  130-0105-356 Project Name;  WORTHINGTON g A = 8
Project Location: 305 35" Avenue, Oakland, California é é & g! ; - =
B [ 25 -~ b <
Sampler Signature: Y;L/? g A,{] /{' ] ' & g : 3 5| _ E E
SAMPLING ' MATRIX | MEFOD H2 132\ 21 =) 815 |@ A
a PRESERVED | & |z |O | T o ol g B o
- g PiE el gle|Blelolele]|am Hl=|g
T - a — = - —_— o0 o0 e Lnnd ~ = b
SAMPLEID | 4 o sion £l 2 AR EEEREEIEIEE ;
(Field Point Name) D ; N v clS18l8 z(Clgizlalg ~in|alp i
ate | Time | 815 |5 5 SlplElas|L8=13%8 8 43|25 :
S| E|E|3 528|282 2|8|2 3|8 2|Eg8s2 23538 |
= | & |2l <|BO|2D|TO|R|E &8 G|lald d|lulaals|33|s
{-INF System 7/19/94 Lo |1 | TO X X
| EFF System (430 ] 1| TE i X
f2ofed] Lo 1}
i
;
te Time: | Received By: Remarks: Report in ppm{v). Reporting limit is 10 ppm(v}
7/75 9/0#' 7°5%4
Dal Time. | Riceived By: % Use 20 mL injection volume.
2/ GOOD CONDIT] ;
7-1’&( - ( //M ' Please email results. HBADSPACEHA—';%T‘—E_ W
M}Dfe. Time: Recegj v"}iBV DECHLORINATED IN %.._




McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7
é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
(925) 798-1620

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD - -

WorkOrder: 0409329 ClientID: CETE

Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days

Ron Scheele TEL: {510) 420-0700 Accounts Payable

Cambria Env. Technology FAX: (510) 420-9170 Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #130-0105-356; WORTHINGTON 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received:  1/21/2004

Emeryville, CA 94608 PO: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: ¥30/2004

Reguested Tests -(See legend below) I
Sample ID ClientSamplID Matrix ~ CoflectionDate Hod| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 [ 6 [ 7 | 8 | 9 [ 10 [ 11 | 12 [ 13 | 14 [1F
0409329-001 INF Air 09/20/2004 O] A |
0409329-002 EFF Air 09/20/2004 O A ] BB }
Test end:
[1]__cmBTEX PPMV__ | L2 | [3] | 4] | 5] ]
16 | | 7] ] L8] | Kl | 10] \
1] | 2] 1 [13] | ital ] [15] |
Prepared by: Rosa Venegas

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



CAMBRIA

Appendix E

GeoTracker Electronic Delivery Confirmations



Uploading GEG_WELL File Page 1 of 1

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

. . 3rd Qtr 2004 GW Depth Data for 3055 35th Avenue,
Submittal Title:
Submittal Titl Oakland
Submittal Date/Time: 10/20/2004 1:17:45 PM
Confirmation
Number: 3911834537

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR,

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=610545CAMBRIA%2DE... 10/20/2004




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 2

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 6771760821
Date/Time of Submittal: 10/20/2004 1:16:27 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100538
Facility Name: EXXON
Submittal Title: 3rd Qtr 2004 GW Analytical Data
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here fo view the detections report for this upload.

EXXON Regional Board - Case #: 01-0585
3055 35TH AVE SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2} - (BG)

QAKLAND, CA 94619 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: 515
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (UNK)

CONF # TITLE QUARTER
6771760821 3rd Qtr 2004 GW Analytical Data Q3 2004
SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Matt Meyers 10/20/2004 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED

# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS

# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL

SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATE

METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED SW8015B,SW8021F

TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? N
MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:

- SW80158 REQUIRES ETBE TO BE TESTED

- SWBG158 REQUIRES TAME TO BE TESTED
- SW80158 REQUIRES DIFE TO BE TESTED

- 5W80158 REQUIRES TBA TO BE TESTEDR

- SWE0158 REQUIRES DCA12 TO BE TESTED
- SWEG156 REQUIRES EDB TO BE TESTED

- SW80G21F REQUIRES £TBE TO BE TESTED

- SWB02Z1F REQUIRES TAME TQ BE TESTED

- SWB021F REQUIRES DIPE TO BE TESTED

- SWB021F REQUIRES TBA TO BE TESTED

~ SWB021F REQUIRES DCALZ TO BE TESTED
- SWB0Z1F REQUIRES EDB TO BE TESTED

LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS N

=

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES

TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS

METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS

LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT

LAB BLANK DETECTIONS

DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK Y

oo oo

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=459263CAMBRIA%2D...  10/20/2004




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 2 of 2

- MATRIX SPIKE

- MATRIX SPIKE RDUPLICATE

- BLANK SPIKE

- SURROGATE SPIKE - NON-STANDARD SURROGATE USED

- < ZEZ

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECCVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

< Z

SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%  n/a

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/fa
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a

FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL
QCTB SAMPLES N a
QCEB SAMPLES N 0
QCAB SAMPLES N 0
Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrch.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp folder=459263CAMBRIA%2D... 10/20/2004




CAMBRIA

Appendix F

EBMUD Wastewater Discharge Inspection Report




NOTIFICATION OF EBMUD TEST RESULTS

£AST BAY DAVID R, WILLIAMS
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT DIRECTOR OF WASTEWATER

August 14, 2004

Golden Empire Properties
5500 Hollis St., Suite A
Emerywille, CA 94608

Attention: Mr. Ron Scheele
Re:  Wastewater Discharge Permit No. 50420761

EBMUD inspected your facility and sampled the wastewater discharge from Side Sewer 1. No
wastewater discharge violations were noted. EBMUD test results are summarized in the table
below and 1n the enclosed EBMUD laboratory analytical reports,

Daijly Max
Date Lab No. Parameter Result Limit Units
5/27/2004  L112641-1 BENZENE 0.00005 0.005 mg/L
572772004  L112641-1 ETHYL BENZENE 0.00008 0.005 mg/L
5/27/2004 L112641-1 M+P XYLENES 0.00022 0.005 mgL
52772004 T.112641-1 O-XYLENE 0.00011 0.005 mg/L
52772004 L112641-1 TOLUENE 0.00007 0.005 mgL

AN A A

NA - not applicable

If you have any questions or comments regarding the inspection or sample results, please
contact

W:/IDS/Administration/Reparts/Annual Office 2000.mdb/EBMUDTestResultsLocal

Enclosure

P,Q, BOX 24055 . QAKLAND . CA 94623-1055 . (510) 287-1405




EBMUD Laboratory
Analytical Report "

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
Laboratery Services Division

PO Box 24055, MS 59, Oakland, CA 94623
Phone (510)287-1432 Fax (510)465-5462

California Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program Certificate Number 1060

Laboratory Report - L112641 _

LSR # - B941-9911-1 Project Title: Golden Empire Properties - GOLDEN EMPIRE GW-lo: ORD-311
Report generated on: Jun 18, 2004 04:55 pm

2 - Samples received by the lab on: May 27 2004, 11:36 am

O - Lost Analyses

0 - Hold Time Exceadences
Turn-around-time met

Niwrta b Gopelo o st Josnes._o,_

KENNETH BERSTMAN

Please route this report to:

Client PM: FLORENCIO GONZALEZ

iamples included in chis report:

Sample Type Collected Site Locator ClientID
112641-1 GRAB 27-May-2004 09:20 Iw 8 GOLDEN EMFIRE -
1112641-2 QUFB 27-May-2004 09:20 IW § GOLDEN EMPIRE -

=zend to the laboratvory gualifiers used in this report:
Rrnalyte not detected
Jualifiers for subsontract work - See textvalua for descripticon

HIS REPORT MAY ONLY BE REPRODUCED IN ITS ENTIRETY. RESULTS CONTAINED IN THIS REPORT ARE REFLECTIVE
SNLY OF THE ITEMS REQUESTED TO BE ANALYZED AND REPORTED. UNUSED PORTIONS OF SAMPLE WILL
HE DISCARDED WITHIN THIRTY DAYS OF RECFIPT UNLESS OTHER ARRANGEMENTS ARE MADE BY THE CLIENT.

Page 1 of 5




EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
Laboratory Services Divigion

PO Box 240535, MS 53, Cakland, CA 946373

Phone (510}287-1432 Fax ‘510)465-5462
Analytical Results Report

LER#: BP41-%511-1 GColden Empire Properties - GOLDEN EMPIRE GW-1lo; ORD-311

IW s Industrial Waste - South Iaterceptor
Lozator: GOLDEN EMPIRE Golden Empire Properties, #52420761 PSP#1 Located at 3055 35th Ave., Oakland
Lab ID: Li12641-1
Sample Type: GRAB (Instantaneous Grab)
Sate Collected: May 27 2004, 09:20am Sample collector: DMCMULLEN
Jdate Recelved: May 27 2004, 11:35am Sample receiver: BMARTIN
Sample Comments:
“=thod ‘Reference : : ) : . : B Matrix Tag
farameter Qualifier Result Units Dilution | MDL RL/ML
Method: EPA-€24. - Volatile Ordanics: GC/MS . ST E . S S i il s WasteH20
TARGET ANALYTES
2 ICHLORODIFLUODROMETHANE u 0.090 ug/L i.0 0.08%C
THLOROMETHANE U .10 ug/ L 1.0 0.10
vINYL CHLORIDE u 0.Q7¢ ug/L 1.0 0.07¢
t.3-BUTADIENE u 0.20 ug/ L 1.0 0.20
IROMOMETHANE u 0.21 ug/L 1.0 0.21
LHLOROETHANE u 0.19 ug/L 1.0 ¢.19
TLUCRQTRICHLOROCMETHANE U 0.15 ug/L 1.0 Q.15
ZTHYL ETHER u 0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50
ACROLEIN U 0 ug/L 1.0 20
-, 1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2, 2-TRIFLUCROETHANE U G.10 ug/L 1.0 0.10
- 1-DICHLOROETHENE u c.050 ug/L 1.0 0.050
ACETONE u 6.0 ug /L 1.0 6.0
CODOMETHANE u D.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50
CARBON DISULFIDE U 0.10 ug/L 1.0 0.10
ALLYL CHLORIDE u 0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50
“ZTHYLENE CHLORIDE u 0.070 ug/L 1.0 0.07¢
TERT-BUTYL ALCOHOQL u 25 ug/L 1.0 25
RYLONITRILE o) 1.¢ ug/L 1.0 1.0
HYL-T-BUTYL ETEER u 0.5Q ug/L 1.0 0.50
T2ANS -1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE U 0.14 ug/L i.¢ 0.14
.- I ISOPROPYL ETHER U 0.50 ug/L 1.8 g.50
"INYL ACETATE u 0.20 ug/L 1.0 0.20
1-DRICHLOROETHANE 8} 2.070 g/ L 1.0 c.a7¢
"HYL-T-BUTYI. ETHER 5 0.50 ug/o 1.0 0.50
2 -BUTANONE u 3.0 ug/L 1.9 3.0
STHYL ACETATE u 0.1¢ ug/L 1.2 0.1¢6
iR C-DICHLOROPROPANE U 0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17
215-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE U 0.05¢ ug/L L.c .050
TUYLACRYLATE u J.50 ug/L L. 9.50
THYLACRYLONITRILE u 0,50 ug/L 1.qQ Q.50
:RCMOCHLOROMETHANE u .14 ug/L 1.3 0.2
TETRAHYDROFURAN U 1a ug/L .0 10
ZOROFAORM a 0.070 ug/L 1.0 2.07¢
. L, i-TRICHLOROETHANE J ¢.08C ug/ L 1.0 0.080
CHLOROBUTANE o) 0.5 La/L j o.50
©-DICHLORODPROPENE U 2.070 ug/sL .G ¢.072
ARBON TETRACHLORIDE o J.il4 ugy /T .C 0.14
=NZENE ¥ 2.35¢ ug/L 2 0.0RC
. 2-DICHLORCETHANE [ 20480 [E=FA 1.2 T.080
ZET-AMYL M ¥, ETHER w 3.50 ug/L NI .50
d 1.252 ug/L 1.2 2,389
i 0.1z ug/ L 1.2 0.1z
HYLMETHACRYLATE u 9.50 ug/L T 0.5
OMOMETHANS o D29 ug/L P °.C022
OMODICHLORCMETHANE o 20040 ug/L [ 0.040
OROETHYLVINYI. ETHER z o1 ug/L PR c. ¢
ROBPROEANT Iy G032 uey/ L [ 0.50
COROACETONITR ' z 10 ug/n L 12
ROPROPENE ) Q.37 uglL 7 0.070
CTANONE o oA ug/ L - D.an
2 PROPANONE - o ug/L P 1.0
i 3.370 ug /T oL 0.070
Uo1s edrher Lhe client reguesisd or Led Reporiing Lamit. ML s the regulatcry mandated Minimum Level
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EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
Laboratory Services Division
PO RBox 24055, MS 59, Oakland, CA 94523
Phicne (510)287-14232 Fax {G10}465 5462
Analytical Results Report

“eR#: B941-9911-1 Golden Empire Properties - GOLDEN EMPIRE GW-1o; ORD-31l

3ite: W s Industrial Waste - South Interceptor

Locacor: GOLDEN EMPIRE Golden Empire Properties, #50420761 PSP#1 Located at 3055 35th Ave., Cakland
Lab ID: Lll2641-1

Sample Type: GRAE {Instantanecus Grab)

pate Coilected: May 27 2004, 09:20am  Sample collector: DMCMULLEN

Dare Received: May 27 2004, 11:35am Sample receliwver: BMARTIN

sample Comments:

“zthod Reference . I : . : S L Matrix Tag
Tarameter Qualifier Result nits Ditution MDL RL/ML
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE U 0.020 ug/L 1.0 0.020
ZUHYLMETHACRYLATE U 0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50
, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE u 0.030 ug/L 1.0 0.030
TETRACHLORCETHENE U ¢.11 ug/L 1.0 0.11
-, 3-DICHLORCFROPANE T 0.070 ug/L 1.0 0.070
= - HEXANONE U 0.10 ug/L 1.0 4.10
JIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE u Q.080 ug/L 1.0 ¢.0860
ZTHYLENE DIBROMIDE U ¢.10 ug/L 1.9 0.10
JHLOROBENZENE u 0.050 ug/ L 1.0 0.050
1.1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE u 0.030 ug/L 1.0 0.030
ZTHYL BENZENE u 0.080 ug/L 1.0 0.080
¥-2 X¥YLENEES . u 0.22 ug/L 1.0 0.22
T XYLENE u 0.11 ug/L 1.0 0.11
>TYRENE 8] 0.080 ug/L 1.0 0.080
AROMOFORM ) 0.10 ug/L 1.0 0D.10
SOPROPYLBENZENE U 0.11 ug/L 1.0 0.11
AROMOBENZENE u 0.080 ug/L 1.0 0.080
"RANS-1,4-DICHLORO-2 -BUTENE u 0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50
L. 1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE u .11 ug/L 1.0 0.11
~. 2, 3-TRICHLORQPROPANE u C¢.0BO ug/L 1.0 0.08B0
% - PROPYLBENZENE 3 ¢.090 ug/L 1.0 0.090
% CHLOROTOLUENE u 0.12 ug/L 1.0 0.12
ZHLOROTOLUENE u Q.080 ug/L 1.0 0.080
. 3,5 -TRIMETHYLBENZENE u g.18 ug/L 1.0 g.18
'mRT - BUTYLBENZENE u G.080 ug/L 1.0 0.080
TACHLOROETEANE, u 0.20 ug/L 1.0 0.20
. 2,4 -TRIMETHYLBENZENE U 0.35 ug/L 1.0 0.35%
-nC-BUTYLBENZENE u 0.1¢ ug/L 1.0 G.10
.. 2-DICHLOROBENZENE u 0.060 ug/L 1.0 0.060
ISOPROPYLTOLUENE U 0.080 ug/L 1.0 0.080
.. =-DICHLOROBENZENE U 0.040 ug/L 1.0 0.0640
. 2 -DICHLOROBENZENE i 3.05¢ ug/L 1.0 3050
. 3UTYLBENZENE U J.10 ug/L 1.¢ 0.10
%13.2 -CHLOROISOPROPYL) ETHER u J.80 ug/L .0 2.60
S TXACHLOROETHANE o4 1.0 ug/L 3.0 1.0
.- 3ROMOCHLOROPROPANE 8} G.47 ug/L 1.0 J.47
ITROBENZENE C 20 ug/L 1.9 20
L. 2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE v 2.11 ug/Li 1.0 J.1%1
ATHLOROZUTADIENE o 2.12 wg /L 1.0 v.12
THALENE i 0,10 ug/L 1.0 2.1¢C
.2, 3-TRICHLOROBENZENE w C.11 ug/L 1.0 0.11
WTERNAL STANDARD
LCROBENZENE 38.4 % recovery 1.00
s JHLOROBENZENE 1.0 % recovery l.00
- 1.4-DICELORO3IENZENE £5.0 % recovery 1.00
SURRGGA TE PARAMETERS
CSACMOFLUSROMETHANE 105 % recovery 1.00
DICHLORDETHEANE PRkl % recovary 1.00
TOLUENE 27 .4 % recovery 1.00
X OMOFLUOROBENZENE 9. .z % recovery .00
I3: RLIZ3ITHBE / Work Group No.: WGLL2248
T Zatel: I5-JUN-04 Analyzad 29 JIN-02

t
e

¢!

s either the client requeszed or reguiatory mandated Reporsing Limiz. ML is the requlitory mandated Minimum Lavel
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EAST BAY MUWICIPAL, UTILITY DISTRICT
Laboratory Services Division
BDQ Box 24055, MS 59, Dakland, CA 345623
Phone (510)287-1432 Fax (510)465-5462
Analytical Results Report

L5R#: B941-9911-1 Gelden Empire Sroperties - GCLDEN EMPIRE SW-ic; CRD-311

Site: 1w 3 Industrial Waste - South IntercepLor

Locatar: GOLDEN FEMPIRE Golden Empire Properties, #50420761 PSP#1 Located at 305% 35th Ave., Oakland
lab ID: L112641-2

sample Type: QCFR (Field Blank Grab!

Date Collected: May 27 2004, 09:20am Sample collector: DMCMULLEN

Date Received: May 27 2004, 11:36am Sample receiver: BMARTIN

Sample Comments: QCFBR for L112641-1 Prep'd on 0D5/21/04 by TCB; Acid lot# 111703/1L108776-1
on 11/20/03 bottle #29

vMethod Beferends . . 5 : SRR . . Matrix Tag
farameter Qualifier Result Units Dilution MDL RL /ML
Method: EPA 624 VolaLiTe Orgapies: doyMy ™ C : _ S ' L U VWastedad
TARGET ANALYTES
ZICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE u D.09¢ ug/L 1.0 0.090
(LOROMETHANE u 0.1¢ ug/L I.e .10
YINYL CHLORIDE U 0.070 ug /L 1.0 ¢.070
L. 3-BUTADIENE u ¢.20 ug/L 1.0 0.20
2ROMOMETHANE u 0.21 ug/L 1.0 0.21
CHLOROETHANE J 0.19 ug/ L 1.0 0.12
FLUCGROTRICHLOROMETHANE U 0.15 ug/L 1.0 0.18
=THYL ETHER ja) D.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50
ACROLEIN U 20 ug/ L 1.0 20
L1, 2-TRICHLORO-1, 2, 2-TRIFLUCROETHANE u 0.10 ug/L 1.¢ 0.10
_. 1-DICHLOROETHENE u 0.050 ug/L 1.0 0.050
\ZETONE U 5.0 ug/ 1.0 6.0
- ODOMETHANE u 0.30 ug/L 1.0 0.5Q
"ARBON DISULFIDE u 0.1¢ ug/L 1.0 0.10
ALL¥L CHLORIDE U 0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50
“ETHYLENE CHLCORIDE U 0.0790 ug/L 1.0 0.070
TERT-BUTYL ALCCOHQL U 25 ug/L 1.0 25
ACRYLONITRILE U 1.0 ug/L 1.0 1.0
YETHYL-T-BUTYL ETHER T 0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50
URANS -1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE U 0.14 g/ T, 1.0 D.14
I ISOPROPYL ETHER u 0.50 ag/L 1.0 0.50
JINYL ACETATE u 0.20 ug /L 1.% Q.20
2 -DICHLOROETHANE 8) 2.074¢ ug/L i 0.070
IRYL-T-BUTYL ETHER 5} 0.50 ug /L 1.0 ¢.50
BUTANONE u 3.0 ug/L 1.¢ 3.0
TEYL ACETATE U g.10 ug/L 1.0 0.10
SZZ-DICHLORDPROPANE i Q.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17
-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE U 0.C5%0 ug/L 1.0 0.0590
YLACRYLATE u c.s¢C ug/ 1L, L. 0.50
iYLACRYLONITRILE u J.59 ug/L 1.0 2.50
WOCHLOROMETHANE U 2.4 ug/L 1.0 0.14
ZTRAHYDROFURAN 8] e ug/L . 10
< LORQFORM y) C.370 ug/L 1.C 0.270
L. 1-TRICHLOROETHANE U J.080 ug/L 1.0 0.080
CELOROBUTANE & 0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50C
DICHLOROPROZENE J 0.c7o u/ L L.¢ 0.070
CN TETRACELORIDE J [ g/ L 1.0 0.14
INUENE U 2.05¢C ug/L 1.2 2.4050
JICHLOROETHANE U o.080 g s 1. 0.060
AMYL METHYL ETHER 18} 0.30 ud/L M C.50
LOROETHENE u ¢.a50 ug/L 1.2 0.050
2ICHELOROPROPANE 9 2.12 uc /L 1.9 .27
P LMETHEACRYLATE O SR 2afh 1L o.50
CARCMOMETHANE U 0.092 = o I .09
CDICHLOROMETHAND o J.04n ag/ L i.¢ 2.040
LORCETHYLVINYL ETHER U 2.0 Ha Wl 1.2 2.0
TROPROPANE w 2,50 L2 .50
CLLORDACETONITRILE i Lo .z H]
% L 2 -DTICHLOROPROED t ST L 2.072
LUEY L, 2 PANTANDNE z 2040 .n 240
. DITHLORO-2-PRODANONE o P 1.0 1.0
o3 oaither the ocliant regueszed or regulatory mandazed Reporting Limit. ¥4 fs Ine regulalory mandated Minimum Lovel
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EAST pAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
Laboratory Services Division
PO Box 24055, MS 5%, Oakland, CA 94623
Phone (510)2B7-1432 Fax (510)465-5462
hralytical Results Repert

CSR#: B941-9911-1 Golden Empire Properties - GOLDEN EMPIRE GW-1o; ORD-311

Site: IW 8 Industrial Wasce - South Interceptor

Locator: GOLDEN EMPIRE Golden Empire Properties, #50420761 PSP#1l Located at 3055 35th Ave., Oakland
ab ID: L11264% -2

Sample Type: QCFB {Field Blank Grab)

“ate Collected: May 27 2004, 09:20am Sample collector: DMCMULLEN

Sate Recelved: May 27 2004, li:36am Sample receiver: BMARTIN

Sample Comments: QCFB for 1112641-1 Prep'd on 05/21/04 by TCB; Acid loti# 111703/L1Q08B776-1
on 11/20/03 bottle #29

vethod Reference.. . .. - T s g ] L S Matrix Tag
arameter Cualifiex Result Units Dilution MDL RL/ML
TOLUENE u 0.070 ug/L 1.0 0.07¢
JRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPRODPENE u ¢.020 ug/L 1.0 0.020
ZTHYLMETHACRYLATE U Q.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50
.1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE U Q.030 ug/L 1.0 0.030
TETRACHLORCETHENE U 0.11 ug/L 1.0 0.11
1, 3-DICELCROPROPANE U 0.070 ug/L 1.0 0.070
2 -HEXANONE u 0.10 ug/L 1.0 0.10
SIBROMOCHELOROMETHANE u D.C&o ug/L 1.0 0.080
ZTHYLENE DIBROMIDE u 0.10 ug/L 1.0 0.10
ZHLOROBENZENE u 0.050 ug/L 1.0 0.050
t,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE U 0.030Q ug/L 1.0 0.030
ZTHYL BENZENE u 0.0B0 ug/L 1.0 ¢.080
M+ P XYLENES u 0.22 ug/L 1.8 Q.22
3-XYLENE u .11 ug/ L 1.0 0.11
3TYRENE i) 0,080 ug/L 1.0 0.080
3ROMOFORM 1) ¢.10 ug/L 1.6 0.10
{Z0PROPYLBENZENE o 0.11 ug/L 1.0 0.11
2ROMOBENZENE T 0.080 ug/L 1.0 0.08¢C
TRANS-1,4-DICHLORG-2-BUTENE U 0.50 ug/L 1.0 D.50
~.1,2,2-TETRACHLORQETHANE U 0.11 ug/L 1.0 D.11
L2, 3-TRICHLOROPROPANE u 0.080 ug/L 1.0 0.080
. PROPYLEBENZENE u 0.0%0 ug/L 1.0 0.090
: ZHLOROTOLUENE u D.12 ug/L 1.0 0.12
© CHLOROTOLUENE u 0.080 ug/L 1.0 0.080
3, 5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE u .18 ug/L 1.0 .18
T-BUTYLBENZENE U 0.08¢ ug/L 1.0 C.¢80
?ENTACHLOROETHANE u 0.20 ug/L 1.0 ¢.20
L, 2,4 -TRIMETEYLBENZENE u 0.35 ug/L 1.0 0.35
420 -BUTYLEENZENZE u 0.10 ug/L 1.0 g.10
©.3-DICHLOROBENZENE u 0,080 ug/L 1.0 0.060
* ISOPROPYLTOLUENE u £.080 ug/L 1.0 g.08ac
- .4 -DiCHLOROBENZENE U Q.040 ug/L 1.0 0.040
Z DICHLOROBENZENE i) 0.050 ug/h 1.4 0.0540
¥ -3UTYLBENZENE U .10 ug/L 1.0 6.10
~15 | 2-CHLOROISOPROPYL) ETHER 0] 0.&80 g/ L 1.0 G.60
ZXACELORCETHANE u 1.6 ug/L 1.0 1.0
FIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE U 0.47 ug/L l.0 3.47
JITROBENZENE U 20 UGl L 1.0 20
., 2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE u G.11 ag/L 1.0 0.1
(R HACHLOROBRUTADIENE u 0.12 ug/L 1.0 .12
A THALENE U 0.1&¢ L/ 1.0 .10
LA TRICHLOROBENZENE N J.11 w3/l 1.3 5.11
RANAL STANDARD
F_UCROBENZENE 0.8 ¥ recovery 1.00
b LROBENZENE g4.6 5 recovery 1.00
+ 2.4 -DICELORCZENZENE 66.4 % recovery 1.00
SURROGA TE PARAMETERS
CBREMOFLUGROMETHANE 123 ¥ recovery 1.00
CICHLORDETHANE ¥ recover [$2¢]
3 TOLUENE 94.8 % rerovers co
AROMOTLUORGEENZENE 21.6 5 veropwary 100
I RIZZTEBE [/ Work Growp Moo W3112244
‘©oZarel: (5-JUN 04 Analvzed 2% LSUN 04

AL 1% elcher the ¢lient reguested or requlatory mandated ReporLing Lamiz. ML is the regulatory mandated Minimum Level
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East Bay Municipal Urility Diatrict

Laboratory Services Chain of Cuatody Record Page 1 of 1
Prelog or Project Title Client PM: FLORENCIO GONZALEZ Sampled by: DMCMULLEN
Logain Ko.: Ll126al Golden Empire Properties - GOLDEN EMPIRE GW-lg; ORD-311 Tel No.: 1607 Rcvd: 27-MAY-04 11:36
Account or Project: B941-9911-1 Lab PM: KENNETH GERSTMAN Sample Date: 27-MAY-D4 .
Lab Sample Sample Container ID Date DueDate
D Type Time Sice locater Matrix Barcode Teats Regquired Preservative Initials pH
LI17641-1 © GRAB 09:20 IW® ¢ -1 GOLDEN EMPIRE | 526002 VOA4R 17-JUN-04
526003 VOA4A
526004 VOA4A
TlientliD: Sample Comments: Pricing: STD
2112641-2 QCFB 09:20 IW'E R »Y + . GOULDEN EMPIRE 523791 VOA4A

5231793  VOA4A

lientlD: Sample Comments: QCFB for LiliﬁﬁlﬁlV}Prep'dﬁo

ot# 111703/%

Total containers received: 5

Signature Print Name Time Date

Type Codes: CFDI;CFDZ;CF03;CFV;COMP;CT01;CTO2;CTD!

elinguished by
- CT04;CT05; CT06,;CTO7 ; CTO8 ; CTV ; GRABE

— ’,’r' ‘ﬂ N

Lo~
eceived by

zlinguished by ~;ﬂ\\\\;

zcelved by

zlinguished by

:ceived by




